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Summary of Information for Buyers

Registering to Bid
It is strongly recommended that you contact us as early as possible if you wish to bid in one of our 
auctions and have never previously registered with us. This may be done via our website (www.dnw.
co.uk > Your Account > Account Authorisation), by email to auctions@dnw.co.uk or by telephone to 
020 7016 1700. The period directly before our auctions is extremely busy and we cannot guarantee 
that the registration process, which may include security checks, can be carried out in time for you 
to bid if your request is received by us at a late stage.

Bidding Priority
Please note that we prioritise executing commission bids as early as possible in order to secure the 
lot for you at the cheapest possible price. It is therefore entirely possible that a lot can sell at your 
top bid to another bidder. To avoid this happening we offer an optional ‘Plus 1’ bidding increment 
facility, whereby if the bidding is against you at your maximum bid the auctioneer will execute one 
further bid on your behalf. Please note that in the event of identical top bids priority is given to the 
first bid received.

Placing Bids
Live Bidding via www.dnw.co.uk
You may bid in real time from your computer or mobile device. We provide an optional live video 
and audio feed of the auctioneer, allowing you to participate in much the same way as attending the 
auction. You may see your invoice and pay online directly after you’ve finished bidding. There is no  
additional charge for this facility.

Advance Bidding via www.dnw.co.uk
We strongly advise this method if you wish to leave bids in advance as it is the easiest, most accurate 
and flexible way to leave your bids and gives you total control over them right up to the point that the 
lot is offered for sale. Bids made online cannot be seen by others and only become live at this point 
the lot is being sold. Up until this time your bids can be easily altered or cancelled. An automated 
email is sent to confirm any changes made. There is no additional charge for online bidding and it 
is not necessary to pre-register a payment card in order to do so.

Postal and Telephone Bids
Whilst we are still happy to execute all bids submitted to us using post or telephone, it should be 

noted that all bids left with us in these ways will be entered at our offices using exactly the same 

bidding facility to which all our clients have access. There is, therefore, no better way of ensuring 
the accuracy of your advance bids than to place them yourself online.
If you are registered with DNW you may bid by email to auctions@dnw.co.uk or by telephone to 
020 7016 1700. All bids placed by email or telephone must be received before 16:00 on the day 
preceding the sale.
A bidding form is included in the back of this catalogue. If you wish to use this please fill it in care-
fully, to include all relevant information. Please ensure that you post this form so that it arrives, at the 
latest, the day before the sale. 

Bidding in the Auction Room
You are very welcome to attend the auction and bid in person if you are registered with DNW. Please 
note thet the auction room is situated on the third floor of a Georgian building which doesn’t have a 
lift. You may pay for and clear your lots during the auction.



Saleroom Notices
Should the description of a lot need to be amended after the publication of this catalogue, the 
amendments will appear automatically on the DNW website, www.dnw.co.uk. All such amend-
ments are also incorporated in the List of Saleroom Notices pertaining to this auction which are 
posted separately on the website. The auctioneer will refer to any notices at the time any affected lot 
is offered for sale.

Catalogue Illustrations and the Internet
Prospective bidders are reminded that the DNW website features high-resolution colour illustrations 
of every lot in this auction. There may also be additional illustrations of any lot.

Buyers’ Premium
The rate for this sale is 24% of the Hammer Price (+ VAT where applicable)

Importation Duty
Lots marked ‘x’ are subject to importation duty of 5% on the Hammer Price unless re-exported out-
side the EU.

Bullion Lots
Lots marked ‘G’ will have the VAT element shown on your invoice.

Multiple Lots
All multiple lots (lots containing two or more items) with the exception of designated sets of coins 
are sold as viewed and not subject to return. Buyers are recommended to view such lots.

Prices Realised
The hammer prices of lots sold at DNW auctions are posted at www.dnw.co.uk in real time and 
telephone enquiries are welcome from 09:00 on the day after the auction.

Payment
You may access your invoice shortly after the hammer has fallen on your last lot. As we weigh lots 
at the time of cataloguing most shipping is already calculated, enabling you to settle your account, 
clear and receive your lots in a timely fashion. As noted above, auction attendees may pay and clear 
during the course of the auction as soon as they have bid on their last lot.

Full Terms and Conditions of Business are available to read
 in the back of this catalogue and on our website.

Contacts
General Support Enquiries
auctions@dnw.co.uk
020 7016 1700 or from overseas (+44) 20 7016 1700

Website and Live Bidding Support Enquiries
Ian Anderson ian@dnw.co.uk
020 7016 1700 or from overseas (+44) 20 7016 1700
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Harold Good (1910-1984)

Harold James Martin Good, whose Russian coins are included within this catalogue, 
was born on 11 August 1910. He spent his early working days on Cunard ships but 
joined the aircraft industry prior to World War II, where he spent most of his working 
career. Developing an interest in numismatics early in life, his coin collecting 
encompassed Roman and Byzantine, English silver and copper, Russian and, most 
close to his heart, tokens of his native Hampshire.He joined the Bournemouth-
based Wessex Numismatic Society in January 1950 and founded the Southampton 
Numismatic Society in March 1953, retaining a close interest in the fortunes of both 
until his death on 14 June 1984. His Russian coins, mostly collected in the 1950s 
and 1960s while he maintained a correspondence with officials at the Hermitage 
Museum on numismatic matters, have been unavailable for study since. 

Lots 537-619 comprise a collection of Russian historical medals, principally formed 
in the 1960s and 1970s and acquired on the London market at that time. Likewise, 
these have not been available for study for many decades and the group includes a 
number of important pieces.



Russian Coins from Various Properties

Feudal series
Dmitrov

Provenance: Bt G.A. Singer February 2008

Pyotr Dmitrievich (c. 1400-28), Denga, two heads back-to-back with lattice below, rev. centaur right, holding sword,
0.82g/6h (O 799-801; F-D 284; GP 3835). Fine, rare  £150-£200

341

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 9, 7-8 October 1996, lot 376

Pyotr Dmitrievich, Denga, man’s head, legend around, rev. centaur (?) with lattice below, 0.82g (cf. O 792; F-D 288;
GP 3838). Irregular flan, good fine, rare  £150-£200

342

Galich-Zvenigorod

Provenance: W. Fuchs Collection, Part III, Sotheby Auction, 24-5 April 1997, lot 202 (part)

Iurii Dmitrievich (1389-1434), Denga, prince and supplicant, rev. legend in four lines, 0.62g/8h (O 705; Sp. 57:21; GP
3395C). Very fine, scarce  £150-£200

343

Provenance: W. Fuchs Collection, Part III, Sotheby Auction, 24-5 April 1997, lot 202 (part)

Dmitrii Iurievich Shemiaka (1434-53), Denga, prince seated three-quarters right, H in left field, rev. legend in four lines,
0.45g/2h (Sp. 57:24; GP 3440C; cf. O 713). Nearly very fine, rare  £120-£150

344

Moscow

Provenance: Morton & Eden Auction 23, 28-9 November 2006, lot 433 (part)

Vasilii Vasilievich ‘Temnyi’ (’the Blind’) (1425-62), Denga, horseman right spearing serpent, rev. legend in four lines,
0.64g/4h (O –; Mets 231; GP 1820E). Nearly very fine, rare  £120-£150

345
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Russian Coins from Various Properties

Provenance: W. Fuchs Collection, Part III, Sotheby Auction, 24-5 April 1997, lot 232 (part)

Vasilii Vasilievich ‘Temnyi’ (’the Blind’), Denga, horseman right spearing serpent, K and H to left and right, rev. two men
facing each other, 0.51g/3h (O 626; Sp. 57:10; Mets 105; GP 1957). Nearly very fine, scarce  £80-£100

346

Vasilii Vasilievich ‘Temnyi’ (’the Blind’), Denga, horseman right spearing serpent, K and H to left and right, rev. man on
quadruped left with raised sword, 0.42g/12h (O 619; Mets 91; GP 2151). Good fine, scarce  £60-£80

347

Vasilii Vasilievich ‘Temnyi’ (’the Blind’), Denga, horseman right spearing serpent, K to left and pellet to right, rev. head
right, three pellets in front of face, 0.43g/8h (O 616; Mets 134; GP 2160C). Very fine  £80-£100

348

Vasilii Vasilievich ‘Temnyi’ (’the Blind’), Denga, horseman right spearing serpent, rev. head right, one pellet to left and
two to right, 0.40g/8h (O –; cf. Mets 137; GP 2160C). Nearly very fine  £80-£100

349

Vasilii Vasilievich ‘Temnyi’ (’the Blind’), Denga, horseman right spearing serpent, two pellets to right, rev. head right,
cross in front of face, 0.42g/9h (O 617; Mets 138; GP 2160G). Very fine  £70-£90

350

Vasilii Vasilievich ‘Temnyi’ (’the Blind’), Denga, horseman right spearing serpent, pellet to right, rev. smaller head right,
pellet to left and bar to right, 0.41g/12h (O 615; Mets 142; GP 2160H). Very fine, scarce  £70-£90

351

Vasilii Vasilievich ‘Temnyi’ (’the Blind’), Denga, prince on throne, K to left and H to right, rev. head right, bar in front of
face, 0.41g/10h (O 589; Mets 94; GP 2200A). Good very fine, rare  £80-£100

352

Provenance: W. Fuchs Collection, Part III, Sotheby Auction, 24-5 April 1997, lot 232 (part)

Vasilii Vasilievich ‘Temnyi’ (’the Blind’), Denga, head right, rev. legend in four lines, 0.40g/8h (O –; Mets 100; GP
2222). Nearly very fine, very rare  £80-£100

353
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Russian Coins from Various Properties

Vasilii Vasilievich ‘Temnyi’ (’the Blind’), Denga, bearded head three-quarters left, rev. legend in three lines, 0.40g/7h (O
587; Mets 110; GP 2253). Very fine, scarce  £70-£90

354

Vasilii Vasilievich ‘Temnyi’ (’the Blind’), Denga, head right facing crescent moon, rev. two figures facing with staff
between them, 0.41g/1h (O 602; Mets 113; GP 2256). Very fine, rare  £70-£90

355

Vasilii Vasilievich ‘Temnyi’ (’the Blind’), Dengæ (2), man holding sword, rev. man striking another with sword, 0.33g/2h
(O 610; Mets 183; GP 2270A); two stars and rosette, rev. five-petalled flower, 0.39g (O 672; Mets 255; Sp. 75:6; GP
2370A) [2]. First good fine and scarce, second nearly extremely fine  £100-£150

356

Provenance: Morton & Eden Auction 23, 28-9 November 2006, lot 434 (part).

The name Master Aleksandro is likely to indicate the person who had bought the right to issue coins or who was the relevant
government official

Ivan Vasilievich (1462-1505), Denga, horseman right, rev. Ма[–]ПЕРЪ [–]ЛЕКСНаРО in four lines, 0.37g/12h (O 668; Z 10;
GP 8020A). Good fine  £80-£100

357

Ivan Vasilievich, as Grand Prince (1533-47), Dengæ (6), regular post-reform issue, horseman with raised sword, revs.
legend in three lines (M 2-2, 4-2, 5-2, 6-5, 6-9, 7-7; K 21, 26, 33, 43, 48, 53) [6]. About very fine or better, last scarce

£80-£100

358

Nizhny Novgorod

Provenance: W. Fuchs Collection, Part III, Sotheby Auction, 24-5 April 1997, lot 227 (part)

Iurii Dmitrievich (c. 1431), Denga, horseman right with falcon, rev. legend in four lines, 0.74g/8h (O 710; GP 4554A).
Very fine, rare  £150-£180

359

Novgorod

Independent Republic (to 1478), Denga, ruler sitting and facing supplicant, traces of letter Є between heads of figures,
rev. legend in four lines, 0.80g/11h (T 570; GP 7544). Partly weakly struck, otherwise very fine, rare  £50-£70

360

Provenance: J. Gallon Collection, Baldwin Auction 36, 4 May 2004, lot 204 (part)

Ivan III Vasilievich of Moscow (1478-1505), Denga, horseman right, М below, rev. legend in four lines, 0.57g/2h (O
661; Z 107; GP 8122F). Very fine  £60-£80

361
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Russian Coins from Various Properties

Ivan III Vasilievich of Moscow, Dengæ (2), horseman right, М below, rev. legend in four lines, 0.77g/12h (O 661; Z 108;
GP 8122F); another, similar, Б below horseman, 0.65g/8h (O 657; Z 110; GP 8122G) [2]. First very fine, second fine

£60-£80

362

Ivan III Vasilievich of Moscow, Dengæ (3), horseman right, K below, rev. legend in four lines, 0.78g/5h (O 659; Z 115;
GP 8122I); another, similar, Г below horseman, 0.81g/5h (O 658; Z 117; GP 8122J); another, similar, M below
horseman, 0.71g/5h (O 660; Z 118; GP 8122F) [3]. First and last very fine, second nearly so  £80-£100

363

Vasilii III Ivanovich of Moscow (1505-33), Dengæ (2), horseman right, ѡ below, rev. legend in four lines, 0.58g/1h (O
676; Z 127; GP 8200D); another, similar, Д below horseman, 0.76g/8h (O 673; Z 129; GP 8200E) [2]. First very fine,
second fine  £40-£60

364

Vasilii III Ivanovich of Moscow, Pulo, winged and crowned siren, rev. legend in three lines, 0.42g/12h (G 437; GP
8206); Ivan Vasilievich of Moscow, as Grand Prince (1533-47), Polushka, bird with outstretched wings, rev. legend in
four lines, 0.16g/9h (K 103; Gaidukov 2006, 394; GP 8290) [2]. First fine, second very fine  £60-£80

365

Pskov

Provenance: Second J. Gallon Collection, Baldwin Auction 36, 4 May 2004, lot 180

Independent Republic (to 1510), Dengæ (2), facing bust of prince, revs. leopard right, 0.77g/5h, 0.86g/11h (cf. O 72; T
290/328, 307; GP 7650A) [2]. Very fine and better  £100-£150

366

Provenance: Giessener Münzhandlung Auktion 30 (Münich), 19 November 1984, lot 1451

Independent Republic, Denga, facing bust of prince, є to right, rev. leopard left, 0.79g/4h (T 428/450; GP 7667C). Very
fine, rare  £80-£100

367

Provenance: First bt J. Elsen May 1997.

‘Zamanina’ is likely to indicate the name (perhaps ‘Zamani’) of the individual who had bought the right to issue coins, or the
government official in charge, rather than the die-sinker

Vasilii Ivanovich of Moscow (1510-33), Dengæ (2), horseman right, Ж below, revs. legend in four lines referring to
‘Zamanina’, 0.79g/12h, 0.71g/9h (O 82; T 604, 603; Z 158, 159; GP 8215) [2]. Very fine  £100-£150

368

Vasilii Ivanovich of Moscow, Dengæ (2), horseman right, ІСа below, rev. legend in four lines, 0.76g/8h (O 87; T 611; Z
146; GP 8220A); another, similar, м below horseman, 0.78g/1h (O 87; T 611; Z 152.1; GP 8220B) [2]. First fine,
second nearly very fine  £60-£80

369

Provenance: Jim Elmen Mailbid Sale 49, 18 May 2006 (255)

Vasilii Ivanovich of Moscow, Denga, horseman right, Ѳ below, rev. legend in five lines, 0.60g/2h (O 89; T 623; Z 168.1;
GP 8220G). Nearly very fine  £40-£60

370

Provenance: First Dmitry Markov Mailbid Sale 6, 9-10 December 1998 (602)

Vasilii Ivanovich of Moscow, Pulo, double-headed eagle, rev. legend in three lines, 0.48g/12h (G 445; Z 177; GP
8230A); Ivan Vasilievich of Moscow, as Grand Prince (1533-47), Kopeck, horseman right, A below, rev. legend in five
lines, 0.68g/8h (K 74; GP 8295) [2]. Very fine  £40-£60

371

Riazan

Vasilii Ivanovich (c. 1456-64), Denga, head right facing crescent moon, legend around, rev. quadruped right, 0.37g/6h
(O 444; Sp. 61:7; GP 5996). Fine, scarce  £50-£70

372
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Russian Coins from Various Properties

Rostov

Provenance: Dmitry Markov Mailbid Sale 9, 14 December 2000 (324)

Andrei Fedorovich (1331-1409) and Konstantin Vladimirovich (c. 1404-15), Denga, obv. design obscure, rev. facing
bust, sword to left and lattice to right, 0.89g (F-D type XVIII; GP 4707A). Fine, rare  £200-£260

373

Serpukhov

Provenance: Bt A. Basok November 2000

Vasilii Iaroslavich (1426-56), Denga, prince seated left holding staff, rev. legend in four lines, 0.41g/12h (O 740; GP
3290B). Good fine, very rare  £90-£120

374

Provenance: W. Fuchs Collection, Part III, Sotheby Auction, 24-5 April 1997, lot 234 (part)

Vasilii Iaroslavich, Denga, horseman right spearing serpent, K in left field, rev. horseman right, 0.35g/1h (O 742; GP
3298B). Very fine, rare  £120-£150

375

Tver

Provenance: W. Fuchs Collection, Part III, Sotheby Auction, 24-5 April 1997, lot 224 (part)

Ivan Mikhailovich (1399-1425), Pulo, head of bull facing, pellet on each side, rev. legend in three lines, 2.54g/8h (O
337; G 64; GP 7030C). Fine  £60-£80

376

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 9, 7-8 October 1996, lot 322

Boris Alexandrovich (1425-61), Denga, man standing right, pointing bow and arrow at bird on tree, rev. bird facing
right, legend around, 0.59g/4h (O 109; GP 7065). Edge slightly chipped, otherwise good fine, scarce  £80-£100

377

Boris Alexandrovich, Pulo (2), man standing, sword to right, rev. quadruped right with distinct head, 1.62g/11h (O 361;
G 274; GP 7125); man standing, sword to left, rev. quadruped left with distinct head, 1.55g/10h (G 275; GP 7126) [2].
Fine  £60-£80

378

Boris Alexandrovich, Pulo (2), man standing, rev. quadruped, 1.29g (G 283; GP 7127); man standing, H to right, rev.
quadruped, 0.76g/2h (O 364; G 293; GP 7128) [2]. Both fine, scarce  £60-£80

379

Provenance: Frankfurter Münzhandlung Auktion 148 (Frankfurt), 17-19 November 1997, lot 2362 (part)

Mikhail Borisovich (1461-85), Denga, warrior facing, holding sword and orb, legend around, rev. legend in four lines,
citing mintmaster Orefiev, 0.55g/1h (O 266; GP 7200D). Very fine, rare  £100-£120

380
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Russian Coins from Various Properties

Mikhail Borisovich, Pulo (2), bird walking right, rev. legend in four lines, 1.32g/7h (O 352; G 81; GP 7033D);
quadruped walking right with head turned back, rev. legend in three lines, 1.17g/10h (O 345; G 145; GP 7252B) [2].
First fine, second about very fine  £60-£80

381

Provenance: Bt G.A. Singer February 2008

Mikhail Borisovich, Pulo, moneyer at work, rev. legend in three lines, 0.68g/1h (O 333; G 159; GP 7245). Good fine
£60-£80

382

Vasily Ivanovich (1490-1), Pulo (2), inscription in four lines, revs. star with eight rays, 0.97g, 0.91g (G 345-6; GP
7310A) [2]. About fine  £60-£80

383

Provenance: First bt J. Elsen March 1999

Ivan Vasilievich of Moscow (1485-1505), Dengæ (2), legend in four lines, rev. legend in three lines, 0.39g/2h (cf. Z
50.1; cf. O 665; GP 8050A); horseman right, rev. legend in four lines, 0.31g/3h (Z 55; O 690; GP 8057B) [2]. Very fine,
but second clipped  £60-£80

384

Provenance: J. Gallon Collection, Baldwin Auction 36, 4 May 2004, lot 204 (part)

Ivan Vasilievich of Moscow, Denga, horseman right, ЦГ below, rev. ligature of Т and Ф, 0.38g/8h (Oreshnikov 1901, 10;
Sp. 75:12; Z 59; GP 8060B). Good fine, scarce  £60-£80

385

Ivan Vasilievich of Moscow, as Grand Prince (1533-47), Dengæ (5), horseman right, rev. legend with ШСПОДАРЪ (OSPODAR),
0.30g/6h (M 10-13; K 64); similar, 0.35g/7h (Sp. 79:4; M 11-13; K 65); similar, rev. with name of Ivan, 0.32g/9h (Sp.
79:7; M 11-15; K 67); similar, obv. variety, 0.32g/5h (M 12-15; K 69); similar, W below horseman, 0.31g/10h (Sp. 79:8;
M 13-16; K 71) [5]. Varied state, some scarce  £100-£150

386

Pulo (approx. 300), mostly of Tver [Lot]. Varied state  £100-£150387

Vereia

Provenance: Dmitry Markov Mailbid Sale 6, 9-10 December 1998 (615)

Mikhail Andreevich (1432-85), Denga, horseman right, spearing head of serpent, rev. quadruped jumping left, 0.43g/4h
(O 766; GP 3777A). Slightly creased and flat in parts, otherwise very fine, rare  £150-£200

388

Russia
Ivan the Terrible (1547-84)

Dengæ (5), Moscow, horseman with raised sword, rev. legend in four lines (M 6-18, 15-18, 16-20, 17-19, 17-21; K 50,
57, 60, 61, 63); Denga, Tver, horseman with raised sword, IB below, rev. legend in four lines (M 18-22; K 72) [6]. Good
fine or better, some scarce  £80-£100

389

Kopeck, Pskov or Novgorod, horseman with spear, ПС below, rev. legend in five lines, 0.68g/7h (M 19-23; K 77);
Kopeck, Pskov, similar, IВЯ below horseman, 0.67g/10h (M 20-24; K 78); another, similar, ГР below horseman, 0.67g/1h
(M 21-25, K 79) [3]. Good very fine or better  £80-£100

390

Kopecks (6), all Novgorod, horseman with spear, АЛ below, rev. legend in five lines, 0.63g/5h (M 22-26; K 80); similar, Ю
Р below horseman, 0.66g/7h (M 23-26; K 81); similar, Я/ДМ below horseman, 0.66g/5h (M 25-26; K 83); similar, С/БАꙖ
below horseman, 0.69g/6h (M 27-26; K 84); similar, К/ВА below horseman, 0.66g/5h (M 28-26; K 86); similar, obverse
variant, 0.68g/7h (M 29-26; K 87) [6]. Varied state, some scarce or rare  £100-£150

391

Provenance: First bt A. Basok November 2000

Kopecks (4), all Novgorod, horseman with spear, rev. legend in five lines, 0.60g/10h (M 30-26; K 88); similar, 0.59g/8h
(M 31-26; K 89); similar, К/аН below horseman, 0.69g/12h (M 33-26; K 91); similar, К/Оа below horseman, 0.68g/3h (M
34-26; K 92) [4]. Fine or better, all scarce or rare  £100-£150

392

Kopecks (4), all Pskov, horseman with spear, С/МН below, rev. legend in five lines, 0.68g/6h (M 35-27; K 93); similar, ꙗ
below horseman, 0.67g/3h (M 36-28; K 94); similar, Р in front of horse and ІВ below, 0.68g/6h (M 37-27; K 95); similar,
reverse variant, 0.66g/7h (M 37-29; K 96) [4]. Varied state, second and fourth scarce  £80-£100
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www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



Russian Coins from Various Properties

Pulo (5), of Tver (3), Moscow (2) (O 377, 379, 380, 640, 644; G 360, 361, 362, 405, 409) [5]. Good fine or better
£80-£100

394

Fedor Ivanovich (1584-98)

Provenance: Second bt G.A. Singer October 1991; fourth and sixth bt A. Basok November 2000

Kopecks (6), all Moscow, horseman with spear, rev. legend in five lines, 0.69g/8h (M 4-5; K 120); similar, С below
horseman, rev. with patronymic (‘Feodor Ivanovich’), 0.62g/9h (M 6-5; K 122); similar, С/М below horseman, rev.
without patronymic, 0.64g/6h (M 6-4; K 123); similar, О/М below horseman, 0.66g/11h (M 8-4; K 124); similar, С/М (small
С) below horseman, 0.65g/6h (M 9-4; K 126); similar, rev. variant, 0.65g/2h (M 9-6; K 127) [6]. Varied state, most scarce
or rare  £150-£200

395

Kopecks (5), all Pskov, horseman with spear, ПС below, revs. legend in five lines (M 3-1, –, 4-2, 5-2, 6-2; K 133-4, 136
-8) [5]. Fine or better, first scarce  £100-£150

396

Boris Godunov (1598-1605)

Provenance: Last Dmitry Markov Mailbid Sale 7, 30 September 1999 (620)

Kopecks (4), all Moscow, horseman with spear, О/М below, revs. legend in five lines (M 1-1, 2-1, 2-2, 3-1; K 163, 166,
167, 169) [4]. About very fine or better, all scarce or rare  £100-£150

397

Provenance: First bt A. Basok November 2000

Kopecks (5), all Moscow, horseman with spear, small О/М below, Б and О either side, revs. legend in five lines (M 4-1, 4
-2, 4-3, 4-4, 4-5; K 172-6) [5]. First about extremely fine and rare, second virtually as struck with very full legend, others
very fine or better  £100-£150

398

Provenance: Second Dmitry Markov Mailbid Sale 5, 31 March 1997 (47)

Kopecks (3), all Moscow, horseman with spear, МО below, rev. legend in five lines, 0.69g/4h (M 7-2; K 185); similar,
rev. die variety, 0.64g/5h (M 7-4; K 187); similar, with ГД and РЬ either side of horseman, 0.66g/4h (M 8-2; K 189) [3].
Very fine or better, all scarce or rare  £70-£90

399

Provenance: Fourth Sotheby Auction, 25 May 2000, lot 219 (part)

Kopecks (5), all Pskov, horseman with spear, ПСРЗ [1599] below, rev. legend in five lines, 0.66g/2h (M 1-1; K 193);
others (4), similar but with only traces of date (M 2-1, 2-2, –, 3-4; K 196-8, 202) [5]. First very fine with clear date,
others good fine or better, all scarce  £80-£100

400

Kopecks (2), both Pskov, horseman with spear, ПС below, rev. legend in five lines, 0.66g/10h, 0.68g/3h (M 4-4, 5-5; K
203, 205) [2]. First good very fine, second better  £60-£80

401

Kopecks (4), all Novgorod, horseman with large head, НО.РЗ [1599] below, rev. legend in five lines, 0.67g/9h (M 1-1; K
206); similar, horseman with small head, НОІРН [1600] below, 0.58g/2h (M 2-2; K 209); similar (2), НОРΘ [1601] below
horseman, 0.67g/12h, 0.66g/8h (M 4-2, 4-4; K 213, 214) [4]. Good fine or better  £100-£150

402

Provenance: First bt A. Basok November 2000

Kopecks (4), all Novgorod, horseman with spear, НОРΘ [1601] below, rev. legend in five lines, 0.67g/1h (M 4-5; K 215);
similar, НОРІ [1602] below horseman, 0.65g/12h (M 6-5; K 220); others (2), similar but dates mostly off flan, 0.68g/8h,
0.67g/5h (M 8-7, 8-8; K 223, 224) [4]. About very fine or better, all scarce or rare  £100-£150

403

Provenance: First Dmitry Markov Mailbid Sale 5, 31 March 1997 (49)

Kopecks (5), all Novgorod, horseman with В/НОРАΙ [1603] below, rev. legend in five lines, 0.69g/8h (M 9-8; K 226);
horseman with larger head and ГЕ/НРАΙ [1603] below, 0.63g/2h (M 10-9; K 227); similar but ГЕ removed from obv.,
0.68g/12h (M 11-9; K 228); horseman with spear-tip between horse’s forelegs and Н/РВΙ [1604] below, 0.66g/7h (M 12
-10; K 231); similar, horseman with Н/РГΙ [1605] below, 0.67g/4h (M 13-10; K 232) [5]. Good fine or better, some scarce

 £150-£200

404

Dmitri Ivanovich (1605-6)

Provenance: First Frankfurter Münzhandlung Auktion 148 (Frankfurt), 17-19 November 1997, lot 2362 (part); second Myntgalleriet
Auction (Stockholm), 21 November 1993, lot 546; third Sotheby Auction (New York), 25-6 June 1999, lot 216 (part)

Kopecks (4), Pskov (2), horseman with vestige of ПС below, rev. legend in five lines, 0.66g/10h (M 1-1; K 245); similar
but bold ПС below, 0.67g/10h (M 2-1; K 246); Novgorod (2), horseman with НРГІ [1605] below, rev. legend in five lines,
0.68g/12h (M 1-1; K 247); similar, Н/РДІ [1606] below horseman, 0.68g/7h (M 2-1; K 248) [4]. Good fine or better,
scarce  £100-£150

405

Vasili Ivanovich Shuiski (1606-10)

Provenance: Second bt J. Elsen May 1997; third Dmitry Markov Mailbid Sale 5, 31 March 1997 (60); fifth bt Spink November 1990

Kopecks (5), all Moscow, horseman with no letters below, revs. legend in five lines, five varieties (M 1-1, 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, 2
-5; K 249-52, 257) [5]. Very fine or nearly so, second rare  £100-£150

406

Provenance: First Dmitry Markov Mailbid Sale 6, 9-10 December 1998 (622); second Frankfurter Münzhandlung Auktion 148
(Frankfurt), 17-19 November 1997, lot 2362 (part)

Kopecks (5), Pskov (2), horseman with bold ПС below, revs. legend in five lines, 0.69g/8h, 0.67g/7h (M 1-1, 1-2; K 265
-6); Novgorod (3), horseman, date mostly off flan, rev. legend in five lines, 0.63g/5h (M 1-1; K 268); similar, Н/РЕІ [1607]
below horseman, 0.66g/10h (M 2-2, K 271); similar, Н/РЅІ [1608] below horseman, 0.66g/8h (M 3-2; K 274) [5]. Good
fine or better, all scarce  £100-£150
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Provenance: Bt A. Basok November 2000

Kopeck, Novgorod, horseman with НРД below, rev. legend in five lines, 0.50g/5h (M 4-4; K 276). Good fine, reverse
double-struck, extremely rare  £60-£80

408

Second People’s Corps (1612-13)

Kopecks (3), all Moscow, in the name of Fedor Ivanovich, м below horseman, rev. legend in five lines, 0.52g/8h (M 1-1;
K 318); in the name of Mikhail Fedorovich (2), м below horseman, revs. legend in five lines, 0.39g/7h (M 2-2; K 320);
no letter below horseman, 0.45g/9h (M 3-3; K 323) [3]. Fine or better, all scarce  £100-£150

409

Mikhail Fedorovich (1613-45)

Kopecks (25), all Moscow, horseman with МОС/КВА or similar below, revs. legend in five or six lines (M 17-20 to 27-38; K
469-577) [25]. Fine and better, some scarce; all from different die combinations  £80-£100

410

Kopecks (19), all Moscow, horseman with О/М or similar below, revs. legend in five or six lines (M 30-45 to 31-49; K
586-641) [19]. Fine to very fine, some scarce; all from different die combinations  £70-£90

411

Kopecks (4), all Novgorod, horseman, date mostly off flan, rev. legend in six lines, 0.53g/8h (M 1-1; K 644); similar,
horseman with ИГД below, 0.48g/6h (M 2-2; K 646); similar, horseman with ИОГ below, 0.47g/10h (M 4-4; K 650);
similar, horseman with ИГ below, 0.38g/6h (M 6-4; K 656) [4]. Good fine or better, third scarce  £80-£100

412

Provenance: Second Sotheby Auction, 25 May 2000, lot 219 (part)

Kopecks (3), all Pskov, horseman with ПС below, revs. legend in five lines (M 1-1, 2-1, 2-2; K 659, 661-2) [3]. Varied
state  £80-£100

413

Denga, Moscow, horseman with raised sword, rev. legend in four lines, 0.25g/3h (M 1-5; K 663). Very fine, scarce
£80-£100

414

Alexei Mikhailovich (1645-76)

Silver Kopecks (22), all Moscow, horseman with spear and О/М below, revs. legend in six lines, many varieties (K 922
-1051) [22]. Fair to nearly extremely fine; all from different die combinations  £80-£100

415

The minting of copper kopecks was authorised in 1655. Initially they were given the same value as silver kopecks, but excessive
production caused their devaluation and ultimate withdrawal in 1663

Copper Kopecks (9), all Moscow Old Mint, horseman with spear and О/М below, revs. legend in six lines (K 1112-1139)
[9]. Varied state, one very rare; all from different die combinations  £60-£80

416

Copper Kopecks (3), all Moscow New Mint, horseman with spear and МД below, revs. legend in six lines (K 1178, 1198,
1227) [3]. Varied state, last scarce  £60-£80

417

Copper Kopecks (7), all Pskov, horseman carrying sceptre with П below, revs. legend in seven lines (K 1270-1353) [7].
Varied state, some scarce or rare, two unrecorded; all from different die combinations  £40-£60

418

Fedor Alexeievich (1676-82)

Kopecks (6), horseman with spear and О/М below, revs. legend in six lines (K 1426, 1428, 1432, 1435, 1441, 1444) [6].
Good fine or better  £70-£90

419

Kopecks (6), horseman with spear and О/М below, revs. legend in six lines (K 1448, 1454, 1466, 1472, 1475, 1480) [6].
Good fine or better, mostly scarce or rare  £80-£100

420

Provenance: Bt G.A. Singer October 1994
Denga, horseman with raised sword, rev. legend in six lines, 0.16g/11h (K 1486). Nearly very fine, rare  £80-£100421

Ivan Alexeievich and Peter the Great (1682-96)

Provenance: First bt A. Basok November 2000

Kopecks (10), in the name of Ivan Alexeievich, horseman with spear and О/М below, revs. legend in five lines (K 1491,
1493, 1497, 1501, 1503, 1508, 1526, 1529-30, 1537); another, similar but with РѠ/СІѦ below horseman (K 1540) [11].
Varied state, first and last rare  £100-£150

422

Kopecks (8), in the name of Peter, horseman with spear and О/М below, rev. legend in six lines (K 1551, 1556, 1558-9,
1564, 1568, 1575, 1582); others (2), similar but with РѠ/СІѦ below horseman (K 1584-5) [10]. Fine or better  £40-£60

423

Provenance: Bt A. Basok November 2000

Denga, in the name of Ivan Alexeievich, horseman with raised sword, rev. legend in five lines, 0.20g/3h (K 1590). Good
fine, rare  £70-£90

424
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Peter the Great (1682-1725)

For K 1609, 1611, 1614 see the errata slip in Kleshchinov and Grishin (2005) for the correct reverse variety

Silver Kopecks (11), all Old Mint, horseman with spear and date СЕ [1697] below, revs. legend in six lines (K 1605,
1609, 1611); others (2), similar but СЅ [1698] below horseman (K 1614, 1619); others (2), similar but СЗ [1699] below
horseman (K 1625, 1627); others (3), similar but СИ [1700 - older style] below horseman (K 1629-31); another, similar
but ҂ЯΨ [1700 - newer style] below horseman (K 1637) [11]. Fine or better, last rare  £60-£80

425

Die-linkages of known specimens with the О/М mint mark make it likely that this type was produced in about 1701-2

Silver Kopecks (11), all Old Mint, horseman with spear and ҂ЯΨ [1700 - newer style] below, revs. legend in six lines (K
1640); others (5), similar but ҂ЯΨЯ [1701] below horseman (K 1647, 1652, 1659, 1665, 1667); another, similar but О/М
below horseman in place of date (K 1680); another, similar but ҂ЯΨВ [1702] below horseman (K 1684); others (2), similar
but date off flan (K 1687-8) [11]. Fine or better  £60-£80

426

No silver kopecks are known from the Old Mint with dates of 1705, 1707, 1708 or 1713

Silver Kopecks (10), all Old Mint, horseman with spear and ҂ЯΨВ [1702] below, revs. legend in six lines (K 1691, 1697
-8); others (3), similar but ҂ЯΨГ [1703] below horseman (K 1708, 1713, 1717); another, similar but ҂ЯΨД [1704] below
horseman (K 1726); others (3), similar but ҂ЯΨЅ [1706] below horseman (K 1733-4, 1736) [10]. Good fine or better

£60-£80

427

Silver Kopecks (5), all Old Mint, horseman with spear and ҂ЯΨІ [1710] below, revs. legend in six lines (K 1746, 1749,
1752); another, similar but ΨЯІ [1711] below horseman (K 1757); another, similar but ΨВІ [1712] below horseman (K
1760) [5]. Varied state, third very rare  £70-£90

428

Silver Kopecks (6), all Old Mint, horseman with spear and ΨДІ [1714] below (K 1767); others (3), similar, but ΨЄІ (1715)
below horseman (K 1769, 1771-2); others (2), similar but ΨЅІ [1716] below horseman (K 1776-7) [6]. Varied state

£100-£150

429

Silver Kopecks (12), all Kadashevsky mint, horseman with spear and date ΑΨΑ [1701] below, rev. legend in four lines (K
1797); another, similar (K obv. 6 and rev. 10, linkage unrecorded); others (10), similar, but ΑΨΒ [1702] below horseman
(K 1845, 1892, 1918-9, 1925, 1927, 1938, 1946, 1951, 1953) [12]. Varied state, first two rare  £80-£100

430

Silver Kopecks (12), all Kadashevsky mint, horseman with spear and ΑΨΓ [1703] below, revs. legend in four lines (K
1964, 1967-8); others (2), similar but ΑΨД [1704] below horseman (K 2015, 2021); others (2), similar, but ΑΨΕ [1705]
below horseman (K 2033, 2035); others (3), similar but ΑΨS [1706] below horseman (K 2055-7); others (2), similar but ΑΨЗ
[1707] below horseman (K 2062-3) [12]. Varied state  £60-£80

431

Silver Kopecks (12), all Kadashevsky mint, horseman with spear and ΑΨИ [1708] below, rev. legend in four lines (K
2075); another, similar, but ΑΨΘ [1709] below horseman (K 2080); others (6), similar but longer rev. legend including
part or all of the word САМОДЕРЖЕЦЪ (‘autocrat’) (K 2085-6, 2091-2, 2101, 2109); others (2), similar but ΑΨΑΙ [1711] below
horseman (K 2130-1); others (2), similar but ΑΨΓΙ [1713] below horseman (K 2138, 2141) [12]. Varied state  £60-£80

432

Provenance: Christie’s Auction, 28 April 1993, lot 546 (part)
Kopeck, ҂АΨД [1704] БК (Bit. 1603; Brekke 155). Good fine and toned, rare  £60-£80433

Provenance: Bt D. Alexandrov May 1997

Kopeck, ҂АΨS [1706] БК, dot/rosette (Bit. –; Brekke 171). About extremely fine but reverse legend weak through
corrosion, extremely rare  £90-£120

434

Provenance: H.J.M. Good Collection

Kopeck, ҂АΨИ [1708], Kadashevsky mint (Brekke 190); Kopeck, ҂АΨΙ [1710], Kadashevsky mint (Brekke 204); Kopeck,
҂АΨГΙ [1713], no mintmark (Brekke 232); Catherine I, 5 Kopecks, 1727, Naberezhny mint (Brekke 23); Peter II, Kopeck,
172[8], no mintmark (Brekke 3) [5]. Fine or better  £100-£150

435

Kopecks (6), ҂АΨΙ [1710] БК (Bit. 2093; Brekke 201); ҂АΨΙ [1710] МД (2), cross above head on obverse (Bit. 3367, 3384;
Brekke 204); ҂АΨА [1711] БК (3) (Bit. 2251, 2253, 2297; Brekke 208, 210) [6]. Varied state  £100-£150

436

Denga, ҂АΨ [1700], Naberezhny mint, no inner circles, 5.70g/6h (Bit. 1380-1; Brekke 82; Diakov 4-5). Fine, rare
£240-£300

437
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Dengæ (5), ҂АΨΙВ [1712], Kadashevsky mint, no cross on reverse (Bit. 3579; Brekke 145); ҂АΨΓΙ [1713] (Bit. 3585; Brekke
146); ҂АΨДΙ [1714] (Bit. 3591; Brekke 148); ҂АΨЕΙ [1715] (cf. Bit. 3597; Brekke 150); ҂АΨЗΙ [1717] (Bit. 3603; Brekke 152)
[5]. Fine or better, last two scarce  £100-£150

438

Polushkas (3), ҂АΨΓ [1703] (Bit. 1583, 1591, 1593; Brekke 15-6) [3]. Good fine or better, all scarce  £80-£100439

Rouble, ҂АΨΘΙ [1719] OK-ILL, Red mint, reads POCNI, 26.34g/12h (Bit. 824; Diakov 89; Sev. 435A). Flan flaw on obverse
and lightly tooled in places, otherwise about very fine  £900-£1,200

440

Rouble, 1724, Moscow, ‘Seaman’ type, no initials, 27.12g/12h (Bit. 1066; Diakov 30; Sev. 634). Good fine £400-£500441

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 6 December 1979, lot 383 (date given as 1719)

Poltina, ҂АΨКА [1721], Kadashevsky mint, 13.01g/12h (Bit. 674 var.; Diakov 3; Sev. –). Metal flaw in obverse field,
otherwise about very fine  £200-£260

442

Catherine I (1725-7)

Five Kopecks, 1276 (error for 1726), Kadashevsky mint, 17.06g/6h (Bit. 255; Brekke 12; Diakov 8). Some scratches on
obverse, otherwise fine, rare  £300-£400

443

Five Kopecks, 1727, Naberezhny (Brekke 23); Anna, Five Kopecks, 1730, Kadashevsky (Brekke 41), Dengæ (2), both
1731 (Brekke 22); Peter III, 2 Kopecks, 1762 (Brekke 5); Nicholas II, Rouble, 1897, Brussels (Bit. 203); German
Occupation, 3 Kopecks, 1916J (KM. 23), Kopecks (2), 1916A, 1916J (KM. 21) [9]. Varied state  £100-£150

444
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Anna (1730-40)

Rouble, 1731, Kadashevsky, 25.34g/12h (Bit. 42; Diakov 14; Sev. 1068). Obverse field has been burnished, otherwise
good fine  £280-£320

445

Provenance: H.J.M. Good Collection

Five Kopecks, 1730, Kadashevsky mint (Brekke 41), Dengæ (3), 1731, 1738, 1739 (Brekke 21, 28, 30); Ivan VI, Denga,
1741 (Brekke 2) [5]. Varied state  £80-£100

446

Dengæ (6), 1734, 1735 (2), 1736, 1737, 1740 (Brekke 24-7, 32), Polushkas (5), 1734, 1735 (3), 1736 (Brekke 7, 9, 12);
Ivan VI, Denga, 1741 (Brekke 2) [12]. Varied state  £100-£150

447

Elizabeth (1741-62)

Rouble, 1754МБ, Krasny, ‘Moscow’ portrait, 26.00g/12h (Bit. 134; Diakov 302; Sev. 1635). Good fine  £280-£320448

Polupoltinnik, 1756МБ, Red mint, 5.80g/12h (Bit. 177); Grivennik, 1748, Red mint, 2.64g/12h (Bit. 208-9); 5 Kopecks,
1759, St Petersburg, 1.37g/6h (Bit. 344) [3]. Fine to very fine, but all with possible traces of mounting  £100-£150

449

Polupoltinnik, 1756МБ, Red mint (Bit. 177); silver 5 Kopecks, 1757, St Petersburg (Bit. 342); copper 5 Kopecks (5), 1759,
Red mint, 1758, 1759, 1760, 1762, no mintmark (Brekke 122, 124-6, 130); 2 Kopecks (6), 1757, 1758 (2), 1760, 1761,
1762, no mintmark (Brekke 91, 98, 106-8); Kopeck, 1755, St Petersburg (Brekke 48); Polushka, 1746 (Brekke 5) [15].
Varied state, one over-struck, some scarce  £200-£300

450

Provenance: H.J.M. Good Collection

Five Kopecks (2), 1758, 1762, no mintmark (Brekke 122, 130), 2 Kopecks (2), 1757, 1758 (Brekke 91, 98), Kopeck,
1755, St Petersburg (Brekke 48), Dengæ (3), 1748, 1750, 1753 (Brekke 24, 28, 31); Peter III, 10 Kopecks, 1762 (Brekke
17) [9]. Varied state  £100-£150

451

Dengæ (10), 1743, 1745-53 inclusive (Brekke 17, 20, 22-3, 25, 27-31) [10]. Varied state  £100-£150452

Peter III (1762)

Provenance: Glendining/Spink Auction, 9-10 June 1976, lot 549

Poltina, 1762АМ, Red mint, 11.24g/12h (Bit. 10; Diakov 1; Sev. 1873). Possible traces of mounting on edge, otherwise
about very fine, rare  £600-£800

453
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Catherine the Great (1762-96)

Poltina, 1763ЯΙ, St Petersburg, 12.36g/12h (Bit. 273; Sev. 1910). Very fine with some toning  £150-£180454

Polupoltinnik, 1767ЕΙ, Red mint, 6.10g/11h (Bit. 343; Sev. 1986-8). Very fine and toned  £80-£100455

Polupoltinniks (2), 1767ЕΙ, Red mint (Bit. 343), 1794АК, St Petersburg (Bit. 358); Grivenniks (3), 1768/4, 1784, 1785, all
St Petersburg (Bit. 472, 498, 500) [5]. First slightly blistered on obverse otherwise good very fine, others fine £150-£200

456

20 Kopecks, 1768, St Petersburg, 4.12g/12h (Bit. 375), Grivennik, 1772, St Petersburg, 3.45g/12h (Bit. 477); Nicholas I,
5 Kopecks, 1831НГ, St Petersburg, 1.02g/12h (Bit. 157) [3]. Fine to very fine, but first with traces of mounting £100-£150

457

20 Kopecks, 1783, St Petersburg, 5.96g/12h (Bit. 395; Sev. 2193). Edge knock, otherwise about extremely fine,
attractively toned  £200-£260

458

15 Kopecks, 1785, St Petersburg, 3.18g/12h (Bit. 444; Sev. 2217). Good very fine  £120-£150459

Grivennik, 1779, St Petersburg, 2.39g/12h (Bit. 489; Sev. 2138). About extremely fine, toned  £200-£260460

Grivennik, 1784, St Petersburg, 2.59g/12h (Bit. 498; Sev. 2204). Extremely fine, toned  £200-£260461

Provenance: H.J.M. Good Collection

Grivennik, 1796, St Petersburg (Bit. 519), Two Kopecks (3), 1766, Red mint, 1771, Ekaterinburg, 1788, St Petersburg
(Brekke 153, 163, 177), Kopeck, 1795, Ekaterinburg (Brekke 131), Denga, 1795, Ekaterinburg (Brekke 100); MOLDAVIA
AND WALLACHIA, Two Para (3 Kopecks), 1774 (Brekke 21) [7]. Varied state  £100-£150

462

Five Kopecks (26), 1763 (2), 1764 (2), 1765-70 inclusive, 1772-7 inclusive, 1779, 1780, 1782-7 inclusive, 1790, 1793,
all Ekaterinburg (Brekke 196, 200, 204, 213, 217, 224, 227-8, 230-5, 239-40, 246, 249, 252, 255, 258, 261, 283, 296)
[26]. Varied state, one pierced twice  £300-£400

463
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Provenance: H.J.M. Good Collection

Five Kopecks (6), 1763, 1768-70 inclusive, 1777-8, all Ekaterinburg (Brekke 196, 224, 227-8, 235-6) [6]. Very fine or
better  £200-£300

464

Provenance: H.J.M. Good Collection
Five Kopecks (3), 1763, 1766, both Red mint, 1765, Sestroretsk (Brekke 197, 207, 215) [3]. Fine or better  £80-£100465

Five Kopecks (11), 1763, Red mint; 1763, 1767, Sestroretsk; 1783, 1784, 1785, Kolyvan; 1789, 1792, 1793, 1794,
1796, Annensk (Brekke 197-8, 218, 250, 253, 256, 282, 295, 299, 303, 312) [11]. Varied state, third scarce £200-£300

466

Provenance: H.J.M. Good Collection

Five Kopecks (4), 1763 (2), 1766, 1788, all St Petersburg (Brekke 199, 216, 273) [4]. Good fine or better, three over-
struck  £100-£150

467

Provenance: H.J.M. Good Collection

Five Kopecks (6), 1779-80, 1782, 1785, 1787-8, all Ekaterinburg (Brekke 239-40, 246, 255, 261, 270) [6]. Very fine or
better  £200-£300

468

Provenance: H.J.M. Good Collection
Five Kopecks (3), 1782, 1784, 1785, all Kolyvan (Brekke 247, 253, 256) [3]. Very fine  £80-£100469

Provenance: H.J.M. Good Collection

Five Kopecks (6), 1790-5 inclusive, all Ekaterinburg (Brekke 283, 288, 292, 296, 300, 304) [6]. Very fine or better
£200-£300

470

Provenance: H.J.M. Good Collection
Five Kopecks (2), 1791, 1793, both Annensk (Brekke 291, 299) [2]. Very fine  £80-£100471

Provenance: H.J.M. Good Collection
Five Kopecks, 1792, Annensk, 52.67g/12h (Bit. 862; Brekke 295). Good very fine  £90-£120472

Two Kopecks (6), 1777, Ekaterinburg, 1766, 1788, both Red mint, 1763, 1766, 1788, all St Petersburg (Brekke 139, 153
-4, 170, 175, 177); Kopecks (2), 1789, 1794, both Ekaterinburg (Brekke 126, 130); Dengæ (6), 1766, 1769, 1770, 1795,
all Ekaterinburg, 1791, Kolyvan, 1788, no mintmark (Brekke 54, 57-8, 78, 89, 100) [14]. Varied state  £100-£150

473

Provenance: H.J.M. Good Collection
SIBERIA, 10 Kopecks (2), 1769, 1777, both Kolyvan-Suzun (Brekke 503, 522) [2]. First fine, second very fine £100-£150474

SIBERIA, 10 Kopecks, 1776, Kolyvan-Suzun, 66.04g/12h (Bit. 1036; Brekke 520). Very fine  £200-£260475

SIBERIA, 10 Kopecks, 1777, Five Kopecks, 1769, Kopeck, 1773, Dengæ (2), 1768, 1769, all Kolyvan-Suzun (Brekke
356, 358, 400, 464, 522) [5]. Fine to very fine, but one Denga creased  £80-£100

476

SIBERIA, 5 Kopecks, 1779, Kolyvan-Suzun, 29.78g/12h (Bit. 1084; Brekke 484). Good very fine  £120-£150477
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Paul I (1796-1801)

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 16 July 1975, lot 336
Rouble, 1798МБ, St Petersburg, 20.55g/12h (Bit. 32; Sev. 2429). Small edge split, otherwise good very fine  £300-£400478

Poltina, 1798МБ, St Petersburg, 10.09g/12h (Bit. 48; Sev. 2424). Very fine  £300-£400479

Ten Kopecks, 1798/7МБ, St Petersburg (Bit. 79); 5 Kopecks, 1798МБ, St Petersburg (Bit. 88); 2 Kopecks (3), 1799, 1800,
1801, all Ekaterinburg (Brekke 75, 79, 84); Kopecks (5), 1797, 1798 (2), 1799, 1800, all Ekaterinburg (Brekke 41, 47, 52,
56); Dengæ (3), 1797, 1799, both Ekaterinburg, 1797, Annensk (Brekke 18, 23, 31); Polushka, 1797, Annensk (Brekke 5)
[14]. Varied state  £200-£300

480

Provenance: H.J.M. Good Collection

Five Kopecks, 1793, Ekaterinburg, overstruck on a Catherine II Ten Kopecks, 1796 (Brekke 10); Two Kopecks (2), 1797,
1798, both Ekaterinburg (Brekke 61, 71); Kopeck, 1798, Ekaterinburg (Brekke 47) [4]. Fine to very fine, first scarce

£100-£150

481

Provenance: H.J.M. Good Collection
Two Kopecks, 1800, Ekaterinburg, 20.42g/12h (Bit. 116; Brekke 79). Extremely fine with some original colour £90-£120482

Alexander I (1801-25)

Roubles (2), 1813ПС, 1819ПС, BOTH St Petersburg (Bit. 105, 127); Poltina, 1815МФ, St Petersburg (Bit. 152); 20 Kopecks (3),
1820ПД, 1821ПД, 1823ПД, all St Petersburg (Bit. 201-2, 208); Ten Kopecks (2), 1819ПС, 1821ПД, both St Petersburg (Bit.
233, 240); Five Kopecks (5), 1815МФ, 1818ПС, 1821ПД, 1823ПД, 1824ПД, all St Petersburg (Bit. 263, 268, 273, 278, 280)
[13]. Varied state  £200-£300

483

Pattern Poltina, in copper, undated [1804], unsigned [by C.H. Küchler], armoured bust right, rev. imperial eagle, edge
plain, 27mm, 9.41g/12h (Bit. 921; Diakov 293.2). Extremely fine, rare  £600-£800

484
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Provenance: H.J.M. Good Collection

Five Kopecks, 1803, Ekaterinburg (Brekke 109); 2 Kopecks (2), 1802, Ekaterinburg, 1811МК, St Petersburg (Brekke 74,
265) [3]. Very fine or better  £80-£100

485

Five Kopecks (4), 1804, 1805, 1807, 1808, all Ekaterinburg (Brekke 116, 120, 126, 131); 2 Kopecks (21), 1811НМ,
1813НМ, 1814НМ, 1815НМ, 1817НМ, 1818НМ, 1820НМ, 1822ФГ, 1824ПГ, 1825ИК, all Ekaterinburg, 1812, 1814АМ, 1824АМ, all
Kolyvan, 1811ПС, 1813ПС, 1814ПС (2), all Izhora, 1811МК, 1811ПС, 1812ПС, 1813ПС, all St Petersburg (Brekke 257, 264-6,
270, 273-4, 276-80, 284, 288, 291, 299, 305, 310-1, 314); Kopecks (2), 1821АМ, Kolyvan, 1824ПГ, Ekaterinburg (Brekke
224); Dengæ (2), 1812ПС, 1814ПС, both Izhora (Brekke 159) [29]. Varied state  £300-£400

486

Kopeck, 1805, Kolyvan-Suzun, 11.50g/12h (Bit. 445; Brekke 60). About very fine, rare  £200-£260487

Nicholas I (1825-55)

Only one specimen graded finer by NGC at the time of cataloguing; none graded finer by PCGS

Platinum 3 Roubles, 1828, St Petersburg (Bit. 73; Sev. 594; KM. C177; F 160). About as struck, scarce [slabbed NGC MS
65 PL]  £5,000-£7,000

488

Ducat, 1829, St Petersburg (Bit. 22; F 161). Light scuffing in centre of reverse, otherwise extremely fine, obverse better
[slabbed PCGS MS 63]  £800-£1,000

489G

25 Kopecks (4), 1828НГ, 1846ПА, 1852ПА (2), all St Petersburg (Bit. 126, 293, 303); Ten Kopecks (4), 1826НГ, 1830НГ,
1831НГ, 1847ПА, all St Petersburg (Bit. 142, 147-8, 371); Five Kopecks (7), 1830НГ, 1837НГ, 1838НГ, 1843АЧ, 1845КБ,
1850ПА, 1851ПА, all St Petersburg (Bit. 155, 390-1, 396, 399, 407, 409) [15]. Varied state  £150-£200

490

25 Kopecks, 1829НГ, St Petersburg, 5.36g/12h (Bit. 128; Sev. 2929). About extremely fine, toned  £200-£260491

25 Kopecks, 1839НГ, St Petersburg, 5.33g/12h (Bit. 282; Sev. 3288). Extremely fine, toned  £200-£260492
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25 Kopecks, 1855НΙ, St Petersburg, 5.13g/12h (Bit. 311; Sev. 3629). Good extremely fine  £120-£150493

15 Kopecks/1 Zloty, 1836НГ, St Petersburg, 3.22g/12h (Bit. 1116; Sev. 3121). Very fine, toned  £80-£100494

Provenance: H.J.M. Good Collection
Ten Kopecks, 1832ФХ, Ekaterinburg, 40.23g/12h (Bit. 461; Brekke 276). Good very fine  £80-£100495

Ten Kopecks (2), 1833ФХ, 1836ФХ, both Ekaterinburg (Brekke 280, 286); Five Kopecks (6), 1832ФХ, 1833ФХ, 1835ФХ,
1837НА, 1851, 1852, all Ekaterinburg (Brekke 244, 246, 250, 256, 265, 267); Three Kopecks (9), 1840, 1841, 1844,
1851-4 inclusive, all Ekaterinburg, 1841, 1843, both St Petersburg (Brekke 202, 208, 210, 216-17, 229, 231, 233, 235)
[17]. Varied state  £100-£150

496

Provenance: H.J.M. Good Collection
Ten Kopecks, 1837НА, Ekaterinburg, 49.60g/12h (Bit. 472; Brekke 290). Good very fine  £80-£100497

Provenance: H.J.M. Good Collection

Five Kopecks (2), 1831ФХ, 1833ФХ, both Ekaterinburg (Brekke 241, 246); 3 Kopecks (2), 1840, 1854, both Ekaterinburg
(Brekke 203, 235); 2 Kopecks (3), 1826ИК, 1852, both Ekaterinburg, 1843, St Petersburg (Brekke 131, 178, 191); Kopeck,
1842, St Petersburg (Brekke 109); Half-Kopeck, 1840, St Petersburg (Brekke 39); Denezhka, 1855, Ekaterinburg (Brekke
67) [10]. Varied state  £100-£150

498

Five Kopecks, 1849ПА, St Petersburg (Bit. 405); Alexander III, 5 Kopecks, 1890АГ, St Petersburg (Bit. 150) [2]. First very
fine, second extremely fine  £40-£50

499

Provenance: H.J.M. Good Collection

Pattern 3 Kopecks, 1840, no mintmark, in copper, crowned cypher, rev. value, edge plain, 29.73g/1h (Bit. H937; Brekke
207). Fine, very rare  £200-£260

500

Two Kopecks (21), 1826ИК, 1828ИК, 1837НА, 1838НА, 1840 (2), 1841-4 inclusive, 1850, 1852-4 inclusive, 1855 (2), all
Ekaterinburg, 1846, Suzun, 1840, 1841, 1843, all St Petersburg, 1855, Warsaw (Brekke 131, 135, 153, 155, 160-1, 164,
168, 171, 173, 176, 178-9, 182, 187, 191, 193, 195, 197, 199); Kopecks (20), 1829ИК, 1830ИК, 1834ФХ, 1835ФХ, 1836ФХ,
1837КТ, 1840, 1842-3, 1851-3, all Ekaterinburg, 1827АМ, Kolyvan, 1841, 1843-4, all Suzun, 1841 (2), 1842-3, all St
Petersburg (Brekke 71, 75-6, 86, 88, 90, 92, 99, 105-7, 109-12, 114, 122, 124, 126); Half-Kopecks (5), 1840, 1842-3,
all Ekaterinburg, 1840, 1842, both St Petersburg (Brekke 36, 39, 44, 46-7); Denezhkas (4), 1850, 1852-3, 1855, all
Ekaterinburg (Brekke 57, 61, 63, 67); Quarter-Kopecks (5), 1840, Ekaterinburg, 1840 (2), 1841-2, all St Petersburg
(Brekke 2, 4, 8, 11); Polushkas (4), 1850-1, 1855, all Ekaterinburg, 1851, Warsaw (Brekke 22, 24-5, 31) [59]. Varied
state, last two scarce  £300-£400

501

Alexander II (1855-81)

Five Roubles, 1863MИ, St Petersburg (Bit. 9; Sev. 477; KM. YB26; F 163). Virtually as struck [slabbed PCGS MS 63]
£1,200-£1,500

502G
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Five Roubles, 1879НФ, St Petersburg (Bit. 28; Sev. 509; KM. YB26; F 163). Virtually as struck [slabbed PCGS MS 63]
£1,200-£1,500

503G

20 Kopecks, 1856ФБ, St Petersburg (Bit. 59; Sev. 3641; KM. C165). Mint state, toned [slabbed PCGS MS 64] £300-£400504

20 Kopecks (8), 1863АБ, 1865НФ, 1867НΙ, 1870НΙ, 1871НΙ, 1873НΙ, 1874НΙ, 1876НΙ, all St Petersburg (Bit. 176, 178, 214,
218, 220, 224-5, 227); 15 Kopecks (9), 1861ФБ, 1863АБ, 1864НФ, 1865НФ, 1867НΙ, 1868НΙ, 1869НΙ, 1870НΙ, 1874НΙ, all St
Petersburg (Bit. 184, 188-90, 235-8, 242); 10 Kopecks (4), 1855НΙ, 1857ФБ, 1865НФ, 1869НΙ, all St Petersburg (Bit. 62, 64,
201, 253); 5 Kopecks (4), 1856ФБ, 1862МИ, 1865НФ, 1874НΙ, all St Petersburg (Bit. 67, 208, 211, 275) [25]. Varied state

£300-£400

505

Provenance: H.J.M. Good Collection

20 Kopecks, 1872НΙ, St Petersburg (Bit. 222), 5 Kopecks (3), 1858, 1865, both Ekaterinburg, 1881, St Petersburg (Brekke
216, 226, 249), 3 Kopecks (3), 1858, 1867, 1873, all Ekaterinburg (Brekke 174, 191, 203), 2 Kopecks, 1863,
Ekaterinburg (Brekke 141), Kopecks (2), 1859, Ekaterinburg, 1879, St Petersburg (Brekke 89A, 122), Denezhka, 1857,
Ekaterinburg (Brekke 43), together with a bronze medal for the Russo-Turkish War of 1877-8, 27mm (Diakov 845);
Alexander III, 10 Kopecks, 1890АГ, St Petersburg (Bit. 136), 5 Kopecks, 1893АГ, St Petersburg (Bit. 153), Half-Kopeck,
1887, St Petersburg (Brekke 20) [15]. Varied state  £150-£200

506

20 Kopecks (3), 1877НΙ, 1877НФ, 1878НФ, all St Petersburg (Bit. 228-9, 231); 15 Kopecks (2), 1879НФ, 1880НФ, BOTH St
Petersburg (Bit. 248-9); 10 Kopecks (3), 1878НФ, 1879НФ, 1880НФ, all St Petersburg (Bit. 264-6); 5 Kopecks (3), 1877,
1879, 1881, all St Petersburg (Brekke 245, 247, 249); 3 Kopecks (5), 1877-81 inclusive, all St Petersburg (Brekke 208
-12); 2 Kopecks (4), 1876, 1878-80 inclusive, all St Petersburg (Brekke 164, 166-8); Kopecks (2), 1876, 1878, both St
Petersburg (Brekke 119, 121); Half-Kopeck, 1868, Ekaterinburg (Brekke 63); Quarter-Kopeck, 1876, St Petersburg
(Brekke 32) [24]. Varied state  £100-£150

507

Five Kopecks (17), 1856, 1858-61 inclusive, 1865-6, 1868, 1870-5 inclusive, all Ekaterinburg, 1867-9 inclusive, all St
Petersburg (Brekke 213, 216, 220-2, 226-7, 230-2, 234-5, 237, 239-42); 3 Kopecks (16), 1857-8, 1859 (2), 1862-3,
1868-70 inclusive, 1872-5 inclusive, all Ekaterinburg, 1867, 1869, 1876, all St Petersburg (Brekke 172, 174, 176, 178,
184, 186, 193-4, 196-8, 202-5, 207) [33]. Varied state  £100-£150

508

Two Kopecks (16), 1857-8, 1862-3, 1865-70 inclusive, 1873-5 inclusive, all Ekaterinburg, 1868, 1876, both St
Petersburg, 1859, Warsaw (Brekke 127-8, 133, 139, 141, 146-8, 151-3, 155, 160-2, 164); Kopecks (17), 1855-66, 1868
-9, 1872, 1875, all Ekaterinburg, 1861, Warsaw (Brekke 81, 83, 86-7, 89, 91, 93-5, 97, 99, 101-2, 106, 108, 114, 117);
Denezhkas (11), 1855-8 inclusive, 1860-2 inclusive, 1864, all Ekaterinburg, 1855-6, 1860, all Warsaw (Brekke 38-40,
41A, 43, 45, 49-51, 53, 57); Polushkas (5), 1855-6, 1861, all Ekaterinburg, 1855, 1861, both Warsaw (Brekke 1-3, 9-10)
[49]. Varied state  £150-£200

509

Alexander III (1881-94)

Ten Roubles, 1894АГ, St Petersburg (Bit. 23; Sev. 547; KM. YA42; F 167). Virtually as struck, scarce [slabbed PCGS MS
62+]  £4,000-£5,000

510G
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Five Roubles, 1891АГ, St Petersburg (Bit. 36; Sev. 540; KM. 42; F 168). Extremely fine [slabbed PCGS AU 58]
£900-£1,200

511G

Rouble, 1883, St Petersburg, Coronation type (Bit. 217; Sev. 3939). Once cleaned but now re-toned, dig above date and
other minor marks, otherwise very fine  £150-£180

512

20 Kopecks (4), 1883ДС, 1886АГ, 1889АГ, 1893АГ, all St Petersburg (Bit. 101, 105, 108, 111); 15 Kopecks (2), 1885АГ,
1890АГ, both St Petersburg (Bit. 118, 123); 10 Kopecks (5), 1881НФ, 1886АГ, 1890АГ, 1891АГ, 1894АГ, all St Petersburg (Bit.
126, 132, 136-7, 139); 5 Kopecks (5), 1881НФ, 1883ДС, 1884АГ, 1890АГ, 1891АГ, all St Petersburg (Bit. 140, 142, 144,
150-1) [16]. Varied state  £100-£150

513

Three Kopecks (3), 1882, 1891, 1893, all St Petersburg (Brekke 54, 58, 60); 2 Kopecks (8), 1882, 1884, 1886-8
inclusive, 1891, 1893-4, all St Petersburg (Brekke 41, 43, 45-7, 50, 52-3); Kopecks (8), 1882-4 inclusive, 1888, 1891-4
inclusive, all St Petersburg (Brekke 28-30, 34, 37-40); Half-Kopecks (7), 1883, 1886-7, 1889-90, 1892, 1894, all St
Petersburg (Brekke 16, 19-20, 22-3, 25, 27); Quarter-Kopeck, 1885, St Petersburg (Brekke 5) [27]. Varied state

£100-£150

514

Nicholas II (1894-1917)

15 Roubles, 1897АГ, St Petersburg, wide rim (Bit. 1; Sev. 562; KM. Y65.1; F 180). Extremely fine [slabbed PCGS MS 61]
 £900-£1,200

515G

Ten Roubles, 1909ЭБ, St Petersburg (Bit. 14; Sev. 589; KM. Y64; F 179). Virtually as struck [slabbed PCGS MS 63]
£800-£1,000

516G

Ten Roubles, 1911ЭБ, St Petersburg (Bit. 16; Sev. 593; KM. Y64; F 179). Reverse hairlined and a scratch to right of eagle,
otherwise virtually as struck [slabbed PCGS MS 65]  £1,500-£2,000

517G
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Five Roubles, 1909ЭБ, St Petersburg (Bit. 34; Sev. 588; KM. Y62; F 180). Virtually as struck [slabbed PCGS MS 63]
£500-£600

518G

Roubles (2), 1895АГ, St Petersburg (Bit. 38), 1896АГ, St Petersburg, Coronation type (Bit. 322); 50 Kopecks (3), 1896-7,
Paris, 1899АГ, St Petersburg (Bit. 75, 196-7); 25 Kopecks, 1895, St Petersburg (Bit. 95); 20 Kopecks (3), 1903АР, 1907ЭБ,
1911ЭБ, all St Petersburg (Bit. 103, 107, 111); 15 Kopecks (12), 1897АГ, 1898АГ, 1899АГ, 1900ФЗ, 1902АР, 1903АР, 1906ЭБ,
1907ЭБ, 1909ЭБ, 1911ЭБ, 1913ВС, 1915ВС, all St Petersburg (Bit. 121-3, 125, 128-9, 132-3, 135-6, 140, 142); 10 Kopecks
(14), 1897АГ, 1899АГ, 1902АР, 1903АР, 1904АР, 1906ЭБ, 1907ЭБ, 1908ЭБ, 1909ЭБ, 1910ЭБ, 1911ЭБ, 1912ЭБ, 1913ВС, 1914ВС,
all St Petersburg (Bit. 147, 149, 154-6, 158-64, 166-7); 5 Kopecks (9), 1897АГ, 1899АГ, 1900ФЗ, 1901ФЗ, 1902АР, 1903АР,
1909ЭБ, 1910ЭБ, 1912ЭБ, all St Petersburg (Bit. 171, 173, 175-6, 178, 180, 185-6, 188) [44]. Varied state, two removed
from mounts  £200-£300

519

Provenance: H.J.M. Good Collection

Roubles (2), 1896АГ, 1913ВС, Romanov Tercentenary (Bit. 39, 336); 50 Kopecks, 1913ВС (Bit. 93); 25 Kopecks (2), 1895,
1896 (Bit. 95-6); 20 Kopecks (2), 1914ВС, 1915ВС (Bit. 116-7); 15 Kopecks (3), 1912ЭБ, 1914ВС, 1915ВС (Bit. 137, 141-2);
10 Kopecks (2), 1912ЭБ, 1915ВС (Bit. 164, 168); 5 Kopecks, 1911 (Brekke 94); 3 Kopecks (2), 1913, 1916 (Brekke 90,
93); 2 Kopecks, 1900 (Brekke 55); Kopeck, 1898 (Brekke 31); Half-Kopecks (2), 1896, 1898 (Brekke 14, 16); Quarter-
Kopeck, 1909 (Brekke 8) [20]. Varied state  £150-£200

520

Rouble, 1913ВС, Romanov Tercentenary (Bit. 336; Sev. 4179). About extremely fine  £80-£100521

20 Kopecks (6), 1902АР (3), 1904АР (2), 1913ВС, all St Petersburg (Bit. 102, 104, 115); 15 Kopecks (6), 1901ФЗ, 1901АР,
1912ЭБ (3), 1913ВС, all St Petersburg (Bit. 126-7, 137, 140) [12]. Varied state  £100-£150

522

15 Kopecks and 10 Kopecks, both 1917ВС (Bit. 144, 170) [2]. Extremely fine and better, both scarce  £100-£150523

Ten Kopecks (26), 1901ФЗ (10), 1901АР (4), 1908ЭБ (5), 1911ЭБ, 1913ВС (2), 1914ВС (4), all St Petersburg (Bit. 152-3, 160,
163, 166-7) [26]. Varied state  £200-£300

524

Five Kopecks (11), 1901ФЗ (4), 1901АР, 1906ЭБ (5), 1908ЭБ, all St Petersburg (Bit. 176-7, 183-4) [11]. Varied state
£100-£150

525

Five Kopecks, 1901АР, St Petersburg (Bit. 177; Sev. 4082). Extremely fine, rare  £80-£100526

Three Kopecks (18), 1895, 1897, 1899, 1901-12 inclusive, 1914-16 inclusive, all St Petersburg (Brekke 72, 74, 76, 78
-89, 91-3); 2 Kopecks (16), 1895-8 inclusive, 1900, 1902-3, 1905-10 inclusive, 1913-14, 1916, all St Petersburg (Brekke
50-3, 55, 57-8, 60-5, 68-9, 71); Kopecks (16), 1895-1901 inclusive, 1904-9 inclusive, 1913-14, 1916, all St Petersburg
(Brekke 28-34, 37-42, 46-7, 49); Half-Kopecks (10), 1897-1900 inclusive, 1908, 1911-15 inclusive, all St Petersburg
(Brekke 15-9, 22-6); Quarter-Kopecks (2), 1897, 1909, both St Petersburg (Brekke 4, 8) [62]. Varied state  £150-£200

527

RSFSR (1917-22)

20 Kopecks (2), 1922-3 (KM. Y82); 15 Kopecks (3), 1921-3 inclusive (KM. Y81); Ten Kopecks, 1923 (KM. Y80) [6].
Varied state  £60-£80

528

USSR (1922-91)

100 Roubles (2), 50 Roubles (2), 20 Roubles (2), 10 Roubles (4), 5 Roubles (3), 3 Roubles (1), Roubles (18), 50 Kopecks
(7), 20 Kopecks (41), 15 Kopecks (38), Ten Kopecks (42), Five Kopecks (29), Three Kopecks (38), Two Kopecks (36),
Kopecks (44) [307]. Varied state; all identified in envelopes  £200-£300

529

Provenance: H.J.M. Good Collection

Rouble, 1924ПЛ (KM. Y90.1); Poltinniks (3), 1924ПЛ, 1924ТР, 1925ПЛ (KM. Y89.1, Y89.2); together with miscellaneous
20th century Russian coins (52), mostly base metal [56]. Varied state  £100-£150

530

15 Kopecks, 1942 (KM. Y110). Extremely fine, rare  £200-£260531

Poltinniks (2), 1926ПЛ, 1927ПЛ (KM. Y89.2); 20 Kopecks (5), 1924-5, 1927-8, 1930 (KM. Y88); 15 Kopecks (4), 1925,
1927-9 inclusive (KM. Y87); 10 Kopecks (3), 1925, 1929-30 (KM. Y86); 5 Kopecks (4), 1924, edge plain, 1928-31
inclusive (KM. Y79, Y94); 3 Kopecks (6), 1924, edge plain, 1926, 1928-31 inclusive (KM. Y78, Y93); 2 Kopecks (4),
1924, edge grained, 1926, 1929, 1931 (KM. Y77, Y92); Kopecks (2), 1924, edge grained, 1931 (KM. Y76, Y91); Half-
Kopeck, 1927 (KM. Y75) [32]. Varied state  £100-£150

532

Mint set, 1969, Rouble to Kopeck, with mint medal (KM. MS10) [10]. Mint state; sealed in original packet  £150-£200533
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Russian Coins from Various Properties

Miscellaneous

‘Wire money’ in silver (10) [10]. Varied state  £50-£70534

SPITZBERGEN, Arktikugol, cupro-nickel 50 and 20 Kopecks, aluminium-bronze 15 and 10 Kopecks, all 1946 (KM. Tn1,
2, 3, 4.2) [4]. Second scratched on reverse, otherwise very fine or better, scarce  £200-£260

535

Provenance: Ex libris Harold Good

PETROV, V.I., Catalogue des Monnaies Russes, [1899], the 1964 Graz reprint, 86pp, 46 engraved plates; SPASSKY, I.G., The
Russian Monetary System, Amsterdam, 1967, 253pp, illustrations in text, correspondence from writers at the Hermitage
Museum, Leningrad, to Harold Good, 1970-6, tipped-in; ANON, Money [of the] CCCP, Moscow, 1971, illustrations in
text; [The Hermitage], Medals and Coins of the Petrine Epoch, Leningrad, 1973, 16 colour photographs in folder [Lot].
Publishers’ bindings; second almost mint and in slipcase, others very fine copies  £60-£80

536
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Russia

Peter the Great (1682-1725)

Capture of Azov, 1696, a silver medal, unsigned [by F. Alexeev], laureate and armoured bust facing, ПЕΙΙΙРЪ АЛЕЗЪПИЧЬ
ПОПЕЛИΙΙΙЕЛЬ МОСКОПСКОЙ ПРИСНО ПРИРАСΙΙΙИΙΙΙЕЛЬ, rev. МОЛНΙЯМИ И ПОЛНАМИ ПОБЪДИΙΙΙЕЛЬ, view of Azov under siege, date in
exergue, 49mm, 51.75g (Diakov 5.1). Some marks in fields, otherwise good very fine, extremely rare  £9,000-£12,000

537

Capture of Two Swedish Frigates, 1703, a copper medal, unsigned, laureate and armoured bust right, rev. two large
ships surrounded by small boats, hand above descending from cloud, holding laurel branch and crown, 55mm (Diakov
16.6). Some metal flaws, otherwise about extremely fine  £90-£120

538

Capture of Dorpat, 1704, a copper medal by T. Ivanov, date in chronogram, laureate and armoured bust right, rev.
kneeling woman offering crown to Peter, plan of Dorpat in background, 46mm (Diakov 20.6; BDM III, 39). About
extremely fine, scarce  £150-£180

539
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Capture of Narva, 1704, a silver medal by I. Konstantinov, date in chronogram, uniformed laureate bust of Peter I right,
PETRVS ALEXIIFIL D G RVSS IMP M DVX MOSCOVIÆ, rev. CECIDEREAB ORIGINE PRIMA LVCERT, view of the bombardment, NARVA VI CAPTA 9 AUG ST

V in exergue, edge plain, 47mm, 53.76g (Diakov 21.10). Extremely fine and toned, very rare  £3,000-£4,000

540

Capture of Narva, 1704, a copper medal by T. Ivanov, date in chronogram, laureate and armoured bust right, rev.
topographical view of Narva, 47mm (Diakov 21.18; BDM III, 39). About extremely fine  £150-£180

541

Capture of Mitau, 1705, a white metal medal by T. Ivanov, date in chronogram, laureate and armoured bust right, rev.
crowned female figure seated left, leaning on shield bearing Swedish arms, plan of Mitau in background, 46mm (Diakov
23.6; BDM III, 39). About extremely fine, scarce  £90-£120

542

Visit of Peter I to the Paris Mint, 1717, a copper medal by J. Duvivier, armoured bust right, rev. Glory flying left,
blowing one trumpet and holding another, 60mm (Diakov 52.1; BDM I, 685). Lightly cleaned, otherwise good very fine

 £90-£120

543
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Death of Peter the Great, 1725, a silver medal, unsigned, laureate and armoured bust right, ПЕТРЪ ВЕЛИКИ ΙМПЕРАТОРЪ И
САМОДЕРЖЕЦЪ ВСЕРОСΙСКИ, РОДИСЯ 30 МАΙЯ 1672 in exergue, rev. ВИЖДЬ КАКОВУ ОСТАВИХЪ ТЯ, crowned figure of Russia seated,
looking up at Peter being carried heavenward by Eternity, two ships behind, ПРЕСТАВИСЯ 28 ГЕНВАРЯ 1725 in exergue,
52mm, 120.32g (Diakov 63.1). Some minor marks, otherwise about extremely fine, extremely rare of this weight

£6,000-£8,000

544

Anna (1730-40)

Provenance: Glendining/Spink Auction, 9-10 June 1976, lot 538

Victory at Azov, 1736, a silver medal by P.P. Werner, ANNA IVANOWNA D G RVSSIÆ IMPERATRIX, crowned bust right, rev.
OCCIDENTEM RESPICIT ET ORIENTEM, Russian eagle atop pedestal, female figure with horse to left, Oriental figure with camel to
right, PACE EVROP PROMOTA TARTARIS VICT TANAI LIBERATO 1736 in exergue, 43mm, 29.04g (Diakov 76.1). Some contact marks,
otherwise very fine and very rare  £1,500-£1,800

545

Elizabeth (1741-62)

Coronation, 1742, a silver medal, unsigned, crowned bust right, Б М ЕЛИСАВЕТЪ ΙМПЕРАТ ΙСАМОДЕР ВСЕРОС, rev. ПРОМЫСЛЪ БОЖΙЙ
ЧРЕЗЪ ВЪРНЫХЪ ПОДЪДАННЫХЪ, Elizabeth standing, being crowned by angel in cloud, kneeling figure of Russia to right, two
columns to right with crowned monograms of Peter I and Elizabeth on bases, КОРОНОВАНА ВМОСКВЪ 1742 ГОДУ in exergue,
edge plain, 59mm, 102.43g (Diakov 86.2 var.). Extremely fine and extremely rare  £5,000-£7,000

546
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Death of Princess Tatiana Galitsina, 1757, a copper medal by J. Roettiers, bust left, rev. legend in six lines, 47mm
(Diakov 103.1). Some traces of silvering and fields brushed, otherwise about extremely fine, rare  £150-£200

547

Provenance: Bt L. Sverdloff 1962

Battle of Kunersdorf, 1759, a silver medal by T. Ivanov, crowned bust right, rev. soldier standing right, holding flag and
spear, battlefield behind, 39mm, 26.89g (Diakov 105.1; Bit. M819). Traces of mounting on edge, otherwise fine

£300-£400

548

Death of Princess Catherine Galitsina, 1761, a copper medal by J. Roettiers, diademed bust left, rev. grieving woman
lying on tombstone, 46mm (Diakov 108.1). Fields lightly brushed, otherwise extremely fine, rare  £200-£260

549
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Catherine the Great (1762-96)

Coronation, 1762, a silver medal by T. Ivanov and G.C. Waechter, crowned bust right, Б М ЕКАТЕРИНА ΙΙ ΙМПЕРАТ И САМОДЕРЖ
ВСЕРОСС, rev. ЗА СПАСЕНΙЕ ВЪРЫ И ОТЕЧЕСТВА, Russia and Faith standing at altar, holding shield with monogram of Catherine II,
Providence in cloud above holding crown and sceptre, КОРОНОВАНА ВМОСКВЪ СЕНТ 22 Д 1762 in exergue, edge plain, 64mm,
101.95g (Diakov 117.1; BDM III, 37). Some minor marks and fields slightly hairlined, otherwise extremely fine and
toned, very rare  £3,000-£4,000

550

Coronation, 1762, a silver jeton, unsigned, crown, radiant all-seeing eye above, rev. legend in seven lines, small crown
above, 20mm, 2.55g (Diakov 117.8; Bit. 1357). Good very fine, toned  £200-£260

551

Improvement of Coinage, 1763, a copper medal by T. Ivanov, crowned bust right, rev. coin press, eagle above holding
orb and sceptre, 65mm (Diakov 121.1; BDM III, 39). Reverse cleaned, otherwise extremely fine, scarce  £200-£260

552
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Establishment of the Foundling Hospital, St Petersburg, 1763, a gilt-bronze medal by T. Ivanov and J.G. Waechter,
crowned bust right, rev. Faith standing, holding cross, consoling woman holding infant, 51mm (Diakov 123.3; BDM III,
39 and VI, 339). Gilding worn on high points and some scratches, otherwise very fine, scarce  £90-£120

553

Establishment of the Academy of Arts, St Petersburg, 1765, a silver medal by G.C. Waechter and P-L. Vernier, crowned
bust right, ЕКАТЕРИНА ΙΙ ПОКРОВИТЕЛЬНИЦА, rev. ТАКО ТВЕРДЫ ПРЕБУДЕТЕ, symbols of painting, sculpture and architecture atop
stone block, С ПЕТЕРБУРГ ΙМПЕРАТОРС АКАДЕМ ТОРЖЕСТВЕН ПОСВЕЩЕНА ΙЮНΙЯ 28 Д 1765 Г in exergue, 53mm, 64.53g (Diakov 128.1).
About extremely fine, very rare  £2,000-£2,600

554

Smolny Convent, a silver award medal for Viticulture, undated, by T. Ivanov and J.C.G. Jaeger, laureate bust left,
ЕКАТЕРИНА ΙΙ, rev. ТАКО СОЗРЪВАЮТЬ, eight grape vines, sunburst above, ЗА ОТЛИЧНОСТЬ in exergue, 54mm, 73.86g (Diakov
130.2; BDM III, 53). Lightly polished, otherwise very fine and very rare  £900-£1,200

555
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Recompense for Labour, a silver medal, undated, by J.B. Gass and G.C. Waechter, crowned bust right, Б М ЕКАТЕРИНА ΙΙ
ΙМПЕРАТ И САМОДЕР ВСЕРОССΙИСК, rev. ЗА ТРУДЫ ВОЗДАЯНΙЕ, Ceres seated left beneath palm tree, holding caduceus and wreath,
farmer ploughing field in background to right, 66mm, 95.20g (Diakov 142.1). Two scratches in reverse field and some
minor discolouration, otherwise extremely fine, rare  £2,000-£2,600

556

Battle of Chesme, 1770, a silver medal by T. Ivanov and S. Yudin, crowned bust right, Б М ЕКАТЕРИНА ΙΙ ΙМПЕРАТ И САМОДЕРЖ
ВСЕРОСС, rev. БЫЛЪ, four Russian ships in foreground, Turkish ships in flames in background, ЧЕСМЕ 1770 ГОДА ΙЮЛЯ 24 Д in
exergue, 39mm, 24.50g (Diakov 147.1; Bit. M1300). Traces of gilding and some metal flaws, otherwise very fine, rare;
with loop and ring for suspension  £2,000-£2,600

557

Count Grigory Grigorievich Orlov, 1771, a silver medal by G.C. and J.G. Waechter, uniformed bust left, ГРАФЪ ГРИГОРΙЙ
ГРИГОРΙЕВИЧЪ ОРЛОВЪ РИМСКΙЯ ИМПЕРΙИ КНЯЗЬ, rev. РОССΙЯ ТАКОВЫХЪ СЫНОВЪ ВЪ СЕБЪ ИМЪЕТЪ, Count Orlov on horseback left, view of
Moscow in background, ЗА ИЗБАВЛЕНΙЕ МОСКВЫ ОТЪ ЯЗВЫ ВЪ 1771 ГОДУ in exergue, 92mm, 307.11g (Diakov 155.1; BDM VI,
339). Fields lightly brushed, otherwise extremely fine and extremely rare  £9,000-£12,000
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Count Grigory Grigorievich Orlov, 1771, a copper medal by G.C. and J.G. Waechter, similar, 92mm (Diakov 155.1;
BDM VI, 339). Extremely fine, rare  £400-£500

559

Establishment of Provinces, 1775, a silver medal by T. Ivanov and P. Bobrovshikov, struck in 1790, crowned and
laureate bust right, Б М ЕКАТЕРИНА ΙΙ ΙМПЕРАТ И САМОДЕРЖ ВСЕРОСС, rev. И СПОЛНЯЯ ДОСТИГ НЕШЪ, compass and book on draped
table, Sagittarius within ring of stars above, 1775 ГОД in exergue, 79mm, 166.82g (Diakov 169.2). Lightly polished and
some contact marks, otherwise good very fine, very rare  £2,000-£2,600

560

50th Anniversary of the Foundation of the Academy of Sciences, 1776, a silver medal by P.W. Gass, laureate bust of
Peter I right, ПЕТРЪ ВЕЛИКΙИ ИМПЕР, ОСНОВ АКАД 1725 below, rev. ЕКАТЕРИНА ΙΙ ΙМП ВСЕРОС, laureate bust of Catherine II left, ПОКРОВ
АКАД 1776 below, 28mm, 8.75g (Diakov 171.4). Good extremely fine, attractively toned, rare  £900-£1,200
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Provenance: Morton & Eden Auction 39, 2 December 2009, lot 349 (part)

Birth of Grand Duke Constantin Pavlovich, 1779, a white metal medal by C. Leberecht and J.B. Gass, crowned and
laureate bust right, rev. Faith, Hope and Charity standing, holding newborn child, view of the Cathedral of St Sophia in
Constantinople to right, 65mm (Diakov 177.2). Some tin pest, otherwise about extremely fine, very rare  £300-£400

562

Unveiling of the Peter I Monument, St Petersburg, 1782, a copper medal by C. Leberecht, laureate bust left, rev. view
of the monument, 65mm (Diakov 194.5; BDM III, 354). Extremely fine and very rare  £400-£500

563

Imperial Russian Academy, 1783, a square silver medal, unsigned, royal cypher within wreath within circle, rev. owl
atop globe, holding caduceus, key and lyre, all resting on book on pedestal, all within circle, 35mm, 10.96g (Diakov
199.6). Minor discolouration on reverse, otherwise extremely fine  £300-£400

564
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Battle of Kinburn, 1787, a novodel silver medal by T. Ivanov, crowned bust right, Б М ЕКАТЕРИНА ΙΙ ΙМП ИСАМОД ВСЕРОСС, rev.
КИНБУРНЪ 1 ОКТЯБРЯ 1787 in three lines, 40mm, 19.21g (Diakov 206.1; Bit. M1331). Extremely fine and brilliant, extremely
rare  £2,000-£2,600

565

Naval Battle of Ochakov, 1788, a novodel silver medal by T. Ivanov, crowned bust right, Б М ЕКАТЕРИНА ΙΙ ΙМП ИСАМОД
ВСЕРОСС, rev. ЗА ХРАБРОСТЬ НА ВОДАХЪ ОЧАКОВСКИХЪ ΙЮНЯ 1788 in five lines, 40mm, 15.42g (Diakov 209.2; Bit. M1338).
Overstruck with traces of undertype visible, extremely fine and very rare  £1,500-£2,000

566

Capture of Fort Ochakov, 1788, a silver medal, unsigned, ЗА СЛУЖБУ И ХРАБРОСТЬ within oval, rev. ОЧАКОВЪ ВЗЯТЪ 6 ДЕКАБРЯ
1788 within oval, 46 x 46mm, 17.29g (Diakov 210.1). Extremely fine and extremely rare  £900-£1,200

567

Capture of Fort Ochakov, 1788, an oval silver medal, unsigned, crowned cypher within wreath, rev. ЗА ХРАБРОСТЬ
ОКАЗАННУЮ ПРИ ВЗЯТЪЪ ОЧАКОВА ДЕКАБРЯ 6 ДНЯ 1788 in nine lines, 40 x 28mm, 6.86g (Diakov 210.2). Minor discolouration,
otherwise extremely fine and very rare  £900-£1,200
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First Battle of Rochensalm, 1789, a novodel silver medal by T. Ivanov, crowned bust right, Б М ЕКАТЕРИНА ΙΙ ΙМП ИСАМОД
ВСЕРОСС, rev. ЗА ХРАБОСТЬ НА ВОДАХЪ ФИНСКИХЪ АВГУСТА 13 1789 ГОДА in six lines, 40mm, 17.71g (Diakov 217.2; Bit. M1346).
Extremely fine and toned, rare  £900-£1,200

569

The legend below the bust differs from that described by Diakov; it is dated 1789 instead of 1790

Peace with Sweden, 1790, a silver medal by T. Ivanov and P.W. Gass, crowned bust right, Б М ЕКАТЕРИНА ΙΙ ΙМПЕРАТ И
САМОДЕРЖ ВСЕРОССΙЙС, rev. СОСЪДСТВЕННЫЙ И ВЪЧНЫЙ, olive branch within wreath, МИРЪ СЪ ШВЕЦΙЕЮ ЗАКЛЮ ЧЕНЪ 3 АВГУСТА 1790 ГОДА
in exergue, 66mm, 100.73g (Diakov 221.3 var.). Small flaw on reverse rim, otherwise about extremely fine and toned,
very rare  £1,500-£2,000

570

Peace with Sweden, 1790, a novodel silver jeton, unsigned, legend in five lines, rev. olive branch within laurel wreath,
edge plain, 22mm, 4.27g (Diakov 221.6 var.; Bit. 1393). Brilliant mint state, rare  £400-£500

571

Peace with Sweden, 1790, an octagonal silver medal by C. Leberecht, laureate bust within oval frame, wreath below,
rev. ЗА СЛУЖБУ И ХРАБОСТЬ within wreath, МИРЪ СЪ ШВЕЦ ЗАКЛ 3 АВГ 1790 Г in exergue, 39 x 27mm, 14.32g (Diakov 221.8).
Extremely fine and brilliant, very rare  £900-£1,200

572
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‘Usefulness’, an octagonal silver medal by T. Ivanov and S. Yudin, undated, crowned bust right with initials T.I.F below,
rev. ПОЛЕЗНОЕ, bee above rose-bush, beehive to right, 34mm, 12.70g (Diakov 234 var.). Extremely fine and very rare

£900-£1,200

573

‘Usefulness’, an octagonal copper medal by T. Ivanov and S. Yudin, undated, similar, 34mm (Diakov 234 var.).
Extremely fine and toned, very rare  £300-£400

574

Paul I (1796-1801)

Coronation, a silver medal by C. Leberecht, undated [1797], uniformed bust right, Б М ПАВЕЛЪ Ι NМПЕРАТОРЪ N САМОДЕРЖЕЦЪ
ВСЕРОСС, rev. cross, 44mm, 32.47g (Diakov 243.7; BDM III, 354). Some marks in fields, otherwise good very fine

£900-£1,200

575

Coronation, a novodel copper jeton, undated [1797], unsigned, crowned royal cypher, rev. cross, edge plain, 22mm,
6.63g (Diakov 243.11; Bit. 233). Extremely fine, rare  £200-£260

576

Imperial Russian Academy, a silver medal, unsigned and undated, crowned royal cypher, rev. owl atop globe, holding
caduceus, key and lyre, all resting on book on pedestal, 38mm, 9.66g (Diakov 257.1). Extremely fine with some toning,
scarce  £500-£700

577
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School of the Order of St Catherine, a silver award medal by C. Leberecht and V. Alexeev, awarded in 1880, uniformed
bust right with initials C.L.F. and K.B.A. below, Б М ПАВЕЛЪ Ι ИМПЕРАТОРЪ И САМОДЕРЖЕЦЪ ВСЕРОСС, rev. ПОСЪТИ ВИНОГРАДЪ СЕЙ, eight
grapevines, sunburst above, ЗА ОТЛИЧΙЕ and date in exergue, edge inscribed, 51mm, 52.27g (Diakov 258 var.). Fields
brushed, otherwise about extremely fine, rare  £2,000-£2,600

578

Alexander I (1801-25)

Coronation, 1801, a silver jeton, unsigned, crowned royal cypher, palm and laurel branches below, rev. legend and
date in four lines, crown above, 23mm, 5.08g (Diakov 264.8; Bit. 935). Extremely fine  £150-£200

579

Centenary of the Foundation of St Petersburg, 1803, a silver medal by C. Leberecht, laureate bust of Peter I right,
radiant star and crown above, ω БЛАГОДАРНАГО ПОТОМСТВА, rev. Hercules seated, holding club and shield, 65mm, 96.62g
(Diakov 281.1; BDM III, 354). Extremely fine and toned, very rare  £4,000-£5,000
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Foundation of the St Petersburg Bourse, 1805, a silver medal by C. Leberecht, uniformed bust right, Б М АЛЕКСАНДРЪ Ι
ИМПЕРАТОРЪ И САМОДЕРЖЕЦЪ ВСЕРОСС, rev. ДВИЖИМЪ ПОЛЬЗОЮ, Bourse building between two lighthouses, boats on river in
foreground, ЗАЛОЖЕНА 1805 ЛЪТА ΙЮНЯ 23 ДНЯ in exergue, 52mm, 50.60g (Diakov 297.1; BDM III, 354). Some minor marks,
otherwise about extremely fine, attractively toned  £1,500-£2,000

581

Triple Alliance, 1813, a silver medal by K. Lesser, conjoined busts of Franz II of Austria, Alexander I of Russia and
Friedrich Wilhelm III of Prussia right, rev. Pallas standing left, holding spear and shield, 40mm, 19.67g (Diakov 365.2;
Bramsen 1251). Some minor marks, otherwise about extremely fine and toned, rare  £800-£1,000

582

Provenance: Bt S. Boutin

Visit of Alexander I to Paris, 1814, a silver medal by B. Andrieu, laureate bust right, rev. Genius seated left, inscribing
tablet, tree behind, 40mm, 37.21g (Diakov 378.1; Bramsen 1464). Some marks in fields, otherwise extremely fine and
toned  £400-£500

583

Visit of Alexander I to England, 1814, a copper medal by J. Westwood, uniformed bust right, rev. winged figure flying
left, blowing trumpet, 43mm (Diakov 384.3; BHM 849). Extremely fine and very rare  £300-£400
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Provenance: Sotheby Auction, 29 January 1975, lot 236

Death, 1825, a copper medal by A. Klepikov, laureate bust right, snake around, rev. radiant all-seeing eye, 68mm
(Diakov 429.2). Extremely fine  £200-£260

585

Nicholas I (1825-55)

Coronation, 1826, a silver jeton, unsigned, crowned royal cypher, rev. legend and date beneath crown, 22mm, 4.17g
(Diakov 446.9). Good very fine, attractively toned  £80-£100

586

Peace with Turkey, 1829, a silver medal by V. Alexeev and A. Klepikov, view of Burgas, coastline in background,
imperial eagle above, БУРГАСЪ in exergue, rev. МИРЪ СЪ ТУРЦΙЕЮ, view of Adrianople, АДРΙАНОПОЛЬ 2 СЕНТ 1829 in exergue,
64mm, 122.16g (Diakov 477.1 var.; BDM I, 39). Contact marks in fields, otherwise about extremely fine, very rare

£3,000-£4,000
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Re-Opening of the Narva Triumphal Arch, 1834, a copper medal by H. Gube, A. Klepikov and A. Lyalin, radiant all-
seeing eye, rev. view of the arch, 65mm (Diakov 509.1). Small edge flaw, otherwise about extremely fine  £150-£200

588

Consecration of Smolny Cathedral, 1835, a copper medal by H. Gube, Christ seated facing surrounded by three
children, rev. view of the cathedral, 75mm (Diakov 515.1). Lightly cleaned and some contact marks, otherwise about
extremely fine  £200-£260

589

Breaking of Ground on Pulkovo Observatory, 1835, a copper medal by H. Gube and A. Lyalin, bust left, rev. view of
the Observatory, twelve signs of the Zodiac around, 65mm (Diakov 519 var.). Lightly brushed and a carbon spot in
obverse field, otherwise extremely fine, rare  £300-£400
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Male Gymnasia, a silver award medal, undated [1835], unsigned, imperial eagle, rev. Minerva standing, holding wreath
and lamp, 42mm, 25.47g (Diakov 523.3). Some contact marks, otherwise very fine and toned  £150-£200

591

Opening of the Moscow Triumphal Arch, St Petersburg, 1838, a bronze plaque by H. Gube, view of the arch, rev.
legend between two groups of arms, 83 x 59mm (Diakov 541.1; BDM II, 334). Faint graffiti on reverse, otherwise very
fine, rare  £300-£400

592

Opening of Pulkovo Observatory, 1839, a copper medal by H. Gube, bust right, rev. view of the Observatory, twelve
signs of the Zodiac around, 66mm (Diakov 548.1). Lightly cleaned and some minor marks, otherwise about extremely
fine  £90-£120
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Provenance: Morton & Eden Auction 39, 2 December 2009, lot 349 (part)

Bicentenary of the Imperial Alexander University, Helsinki, 1840, a copper medal by H. Gube and C.A. [?], bust left,
rev. legend within wreath, 57mm (Diakov 559.1). Extremely fine  £150-£180

594

Ministry of State Property, a copper award medal, undated, by P. Utkin, bust right, rev. legend, 51mm (Diakov 576.2).
Some minor marks, otherwise good very fine, rare  £80-£100

595

Completion of the Blagoveschensk Bridge, 1850, a copper medal by A. Klepikov and A. Lyalin, view of the bridge,
imperial eagle flying above, rev. Hercules and Minerva crossing a waterfall, female figure to right reclining on urn,
75mm (Diakov 594.1). Small piercing at top, otherwise about extremely fine  £90-£120
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Alexander II (1855-81)

General Alexander Yakovlevich Wilson, 1856, a copper medal by V. Alexeev and N. Kozin, bare head left, rev. legend
within wreath, 58mm (Diakov 658.1). Some contact marks, otherwise good very fine, scarce  £90-£120

597

Provenance: Morton & Eden Auction 39, 2 December 2009, lot 349 (part)

Consecration of St Isaac’s Cathedral, 1858, a uniface white metal cliché by N. Kozin, six roundels containing busts of
Peter I, Catherine II, Paul I, Alexander I, Nicholas I and Alexander II, 65mm (cf. Diakov 677.2). A few minor marks,
otherwise extremely fine  £90-£120

598

Consecration of St Isaac’s Cathedral, 1858, a copper medal by J. Wiener, exterior of the Cathedral, rev. interior of the
Cathedral, 60mm (Diakov 677.4; BDM VI, 487). Extremely fine  £200-£260
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Unveiling of the Nicholas I Monument, St Petersburg, 1859, a silver medal by P. Brusnitsyn, helmeted and armoured
bust of Nicholas I left, НИКОЛАЙ Ι ИМПЕРАТОРЪ И САМОДЕРЖЕЦЪ ВСЕРОССΙИСКΙЙ, РОДИЛСЯ 25 ΙЮНЯ 1796 ГОДА, СКОНЧ 18 ФЕВРАЛЯ 1855 Г,
rev. ПОВЕЛЪНΙЕМЪ ИМПЕРАТОРА АЛЕКСАНДРА ΙΙ ВСЕЯ РОССΙИ САМОДЕРЖЦА, view of the monument, 87mm, 254.69g (Diakov 681.1).
Lightly polished, otherwise about extremely fine and toned, rare  £2,000-£2,600

600

Abolition of Serfdom, 1861, a copper medal by N. Kozin, Alexander II standing facing with arms around peasant and
nobleman shaking hands, rev. radiant cross, 68mm (Diakov 702.1). Good extremely fine  £300-£400
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Unveiling of the Monument for the Millennium of the Russian State, Novgorod, 1862, a gilt-bronze medal by P.
Brusnitsyn, bare head of Alexander II right, rev. view of the monument, 87mm (Diakov 707.1). Gilding worn on high
points and some minor marks, otherwise about extremely fine  £150-£200

602

Unveiling of the Monument for the Millennium of the Russian State, Novgorod, 1862, a gilt-bronze medal, unsigned
[by P. Brusnitsyn], two circles containing busts of Rurik and Alexander II, radiant star above, imperial eagle below, rev.
view of the monument, 35mm (Diakov 707.2). Faint scratches in reverse field, otherwise extremely fine  £80-£100

603

Death of Grand Duke Nicholas Alexandrovich, 1865, a bronze medal by N. Kozin, bare head left, rev. coffin, all-seeing
eye above, 36mm (Diakov 732.1). Extremely fine  £90-£120
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Quincentenary of the Battle of Kulikovo, 1880, a bronze medal by L. Shteinman and A. Griliches, half-length helmeted
and armoured figure of Grand Duke Dmitry Donskoy left, holding sword and shield, rev. view of the monument
commemorating the battle, 92mm (Diakov 877.1). Minor digs, scratches and edge knocks, otherwise extremely fine,
very rare  £500-£700

605

Alexander III (1881-94)

Consecration of the Cathedral of Christ the Saviour, 1883, a bronze medal, unsigned [by V. Alexeev], cross with
roundels in angles containing heads of Alexander I, Nicholas I, Alexander II, and Alexander III, rev. view of the
Cathedral, 78mm (Diakov 936.1). Lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely fine  £300-£400
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Provenance: Morton & Eden Auction 39, 2 December 2009, lot 350

Unveiling of the Alexander II Monument, Helsinki, 1894, a bronze medal by A. Griliches Jr, bare head of Alexander II
right, rev. view of the monument, 69mm (Diakov 1096.1). Light scratches in reverse field, otherwise extremely fine

£90-£120

607

Nicholas II (1894-1917)

Department of Land Usage and Agriculture, a bronze medal, undated, signed C [?] on obv. and M C [?] on rev.,
conjoined heads of Alexander III and Nicholas II left, rev. legend within wreath, 65mm (Diakov 1160.1). Some minor
marks, otherwise extremely fine  £90-£120

608

Provenance: DNW Auction 85, 17 March 2010, lot 947

Department of Land Usage and Agriculture, a silver medal, undated and unsigned, conjoined heads of Alexander III
and Nicholas II left, rev. legend within wreath, 51mm, 61.28g (Diakov 1160.2). Good very fine, toned  £200-£260
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Marriage of Nicholas II and Alexandra, 1894, a silver medal by A. Vasyutinsky, conjoined busts left, ВЪ ПАМЯТЬ
БРАКОСОЧЕТАНΙЯ ИМПЕРАТОРА НИКОЛАЯ ΙΙ СЪПРИНЦЕССОЙ АЛИСОЙ ГЕССЕНСКОЙ, 14 НОЯБРЯ 1894 in left field, rev. wedding ceremony,
71mm, 182.17g (Diakov 1164.1). Lightly polished, otherwise about extremely fine, scarce  £900-£1,200

610

Coronation of Nicholas II and Alexandra, 1896, a silver medal by A. Vasyutinsky, conjoined heads left, rev. crowned
imperial eagle, 51mm, 69.02g (Diakov 1206.2). Lightly polished, otherwise about extremely fine  £300-£400

611

Count Ilarion Ivanovich Vorontsov-Dashkov, 1897, a bronze medal by A. Vasyutinsky, uniformed bust left, rev. shield
of arms, laurel branch behind, 68mm (Diakov 1245.1). Brushed and a small scrape behind head, otherwise about
extremely fine  £90-£120
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Centenary of the Birth of Alexander Pushkin, a silver medal, undated [1899], by M. Skudnov and J. Reichel, bare head
left, rev. для общей пользы, owl perched atop lyre, 62mm, 127.90g (Diakov 1289.2). Obverse fields tooled and
contact marks on reverse, otherwise very fine, extremely rare  £900-£1,200

613

Centenary of the Foundation of the Ministry of War, 1902, a silver medal by A. Vasyutinsky, conjoined heads of
Alexander I and Nicholas II left, rev. to left, male youth standing left holding sword and wreath, to right Athena or Pallas
seated left holding spear and shield, 64mm, 133.75g (Diakov 1352.1). Small edge nick, otherwise about extremely fine,
rare  £600-£800

614

Provenance: Bt Spink 1965

Tercentenary of the Romanov Dynasty, 1913, a silver medal, unsigned [by P. Stadnitsky], imperial eagle holding ovals
containing busts of Mikhail Fedorovich and Nicholas II, rev. inscription on ribbon, laurel branch behind, 43mm, 26.09g
(Diakov 1550.1 var.). About extremely fine, toned  £300-£400
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Centenary of the Battle of Leipzig, 1913, a silver medal, unsigned, issued by Klebnikov & Sons, chapel, НЕ НАМЪ НЕ НАМЪ А
ИМЕНИ ТВОЕМУ, date in exergue, rev. ВЪ ПАМЯТЬ 22000 РУССКИХЪ ВОИНОВЪ ПАВШИХЪ ВЪ БОЮ ПОДЪ ЛЕЙПЦИГОМЪ 4 5 6 И 7 ОКТЯБРЯ 1813
in seven lines, 76mm, 197.03g (Diakov 1554.1 var.). Polished, otherwise good very fine, very rare  £2,000-£2,600

616

Kiev

No. 13 in the portrait series of Russian Grand Dukes and Tsars

Svyatopolk II (1093-1113), a copper medal, struck c. 1770, unsigned, helmeted bust facing, rev. legend in eight lines,
small crown above, 39mm (Diakov 1616.3). Lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely fine, scarce  £90-£120

617

Provenance: Spink Auction 200, 1 and 5 October 2009, lot 568

Yaropolk (970-80), a copper medal, struck c. 1783-96, by T. Ivanov and S. Yudin, half-length helmeted and armoured
bust right, rev. landscape, two trees to left, sunrise behind, 79mm (Diakov 1753). Some scratches and other minor
marks, otherwise good very fine, rare  £90-£120
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Suzdal

No. 38 in the portrait series of Russian Grand Dukes and Tsars

Dmitri Konstantinovich (1360-2), a copper medal, struck c. 1770, by I.B. Gass, facing bust, rev. legend in seven lines,
small crown above, 39mm (Diakov 1641.1). Extremely fine, scarce  £90-£120
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A collection of mid-19th century electrotypes of the reverses of medals celebrating victories, many depicting battle
scenes: Peace of Carlowitz, 1700; Capture of Shlüsselburg, 1702; Capture of two Swedish frigates, 1703; Capture of
Narva, 1704; Battle of Poltova, 1709 (2); Conquest of Livland, 1710; Second expedition of the Russian fleet into Finland,
1713; Naval victory at Gangut, 1714; Capture of three Swedish frigates, 1719; another, 1717, for the establishment of
Colleges (Diakov 12.2, 15.7, 16.6, 21.2, 27.3, 27.14, 38.6, 43.2, 47.11, 55.5; 53.7) [11]. Six with cloth or paper
borders, ‘chocolate’ bronze finish, decorative and all extremely fine  £100-£150

620

Battle of Poltava, 1709, a white metal medal by S. Yudin, date in chronogram, Emperor on horseback left, prostrate
soldier below, view of battle in background, rev. Hercules standing facing, holding club, military trophies at his feet,
map of battle in background, 65mm (Diakov 27.9). Minor surface corrosion, otherwise about extremely fine £240-£300

621

Construction of Taganrog Harbour, 1709, an oval silver medal by Ι.П. [?], uniformed bust right, rev. plan of the fortress
and harbour, 41 x 37mm, 29.89g (Diakov 29.4). Lightly cleaned and fields somewhat stippled, otherwise about
extremely fine, very rare in silver  £2,400-£3,000

622

Battle of Chesme, 1770, a white metal medal by T. Ivanov and S. Yudin, crowned bust right, rev. four Russian ships in
foreground, Turkish ships in flames in background, 41mm (Diakov 147.2). Very fine  £80-£100

623

No. 44 in the portrait series of Russian Grand Dukes, Tsars and Tsarinas

Ivan the Terrible, a copper medal, struck c. 1770, by J.B. Gass, crowned bust facing three-quarters right, rev. legend in
eight lines, small crown above, 39mm (Diakov 1647). About extremely fine  £150-£200
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No. 51 in the portrait series of Russian Grand Dukes, Tsars and Tsarinas

Fedor Alexeievich, a copper medal, struck c. 1770, by J.B. Gass, crowned bust facing three-quarters right, rev. legend in
eight lines, small crown above, 39mm (Diakov 1655). About extremely fine  £150-£200

625

No. 54 in the portrait series of Russian Grand Dukes, Tsars and Tsarinas.

Diakov illustrates an example of the copper medal where the relief is shallower and there is no signature on the truncation. Confusion
with the signature caused Forrer, who read it as G.W., to attribute the medal to Waechter's younger brother Georg Christian (BDM VI,
338). There is only a single contemporary medal of Catherine known, that for the accession to the throne, by Rastrelli

Catherine I, a silver medal, struck c. 1770, by J. G. Waechter, bust left, rev. legend in seven lines, small crown above,
39mm, 22.99g (Diakov 1657). Very fine though reverse spotted, very rare  £240-£300

626

No. 56 in the portrait series of Russian Grand Dukes, Tsars and Tsarinas

Anna Ioannovna, a copper medal, struck c. 1770, unsigned, crowned and mantled bust right, rev. crown above legend
in 8 lines, 39mm (Diakov 1659). Minor spotting, otherwise extremely fine, patinated  £100-£150
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Provenance: UBS Auktion 47 (Zürich), 14-16 September 1999, lot 1492

KIEV, Svyatoslav I, Peace with the Greeks, 971, a copper medal, struck c. 1783-96, by T. Ivanov and F.W. Gass, half-
length helmeted and armoured bust right, holding shield, rev. four standing figures, table and chairs to right, 79mm
(Diakov 1750). Extremely fine, rare  £200-£260

628

Peace with Turkey, 1791, a novodel jeton, in gold, crowned cypher in wreath, rev. legend in four lines, 23mm,
3.65g/12h (Diakov 225.9; Bit. 1396). Good very fine or better, extremely rare  £2,600-£3,000

629

Catherine the Great, Death, 1796, a copper medal by C.H. Küchler, struck at the Soho mint, laureate and crowned bust
right, rev. imperial eagle, 29mm (Diakov 238.1; Pollard 11). Extremely fine, scarce  £400-£500

630

Patriotic War of 1812, bronze medals (12), struck c. 1834-6, by A. Klepikov and A. Lyalin, National Militia, Battle of
Maly Yaroslavets, Battle of Krasny, Battle of Berezin, Crossing Russian Border, Liberation of Berlin, Battle of Kulm,
Liberation of Amsterdam, Passage Across the Rhine, Battle of Briene, Battle of Fer-Shampenuase, Conquest of Paris, all
65mm (Diakov 1762, 1765-7, 1769-70, 1773, 1775-7, 1779-80) [12]. Very fine or better; housed in a custom-made
fitted wooden box  £1,200-£1,500
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Visit of Alexander I to England, 1814, a copper medal by T. Webb, laureate bust right, rev. legend within wreath,
53mm (Diakov 384.1; BHM 804; E 1052). Extremely fine  £200-£260

632

Alexander I, a small sulphide portrait, probably French, 16.3 x 13mm (cf. Jokelson p. 44, fig. 34, for a larger portrait
after B. Andrieu). As made  £70-£90

633

This medal was awarded to servicemen and civil officials who fought the plague epidemic in Odessa; 344 were struck in gold and 117
in silver

Neutralization of Plague in Odessa, 1837, a gold medal, unsigned, crowned royal cypher, rev. ЗА ПРЕКРАЩЕНΙЕ ЧУМЬΙ ВЪ
ОДЕССБ. 1837. in five lines, 18.88g, 28mm (Diakov 535.1). Contact marks in fields and some edge knocks, otherwise
good very fine with traces of mint bloom, very rare; with loop for suspension  £3,000-£4,000

634

Treaty of Paris, 1856, a silver medal by V.M. Borrel, bust of Napoleon III left, rev. legend in eleven lines, 37mm, 21.07g
(Diakov –; Divo 312, not recorded in silver). Extremely fine and toned, very rare  £300-£400
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Visit of Alexander II to London, 1874, a bronze medal by C. Wiener for the Corporation of the City of London, bust left,
rev. Londinia welcoming the Czar, Peace standing behind, 77mm (Diakov 807.1; W & E 1225.1; BHM 2981; E 1634).
Extremely fine; in maroon leather gilt-blocked case of issue  £500-£700

636

Alexander II, a Bois Durci medal, undated, 110mm (Diakov –). About extremely fine, rare  £100-£150637
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Centenary of the Maria Feodorovna Regiment of Cavalry Guards, 1899, a bronze medal by N. Dmitriev, central
medallion containing bust of Peter I, imperial eagle perched above, five smaller medallions around containing busts of
Nicholas II, Alexander I, Paul I, Maria Pavlovna, and Alexandra Feodorovna, rev. imperial eagle above crossed
standards, trumpets and drums, edge inscribed, 80mm (Diakov 1292.1). Very fine, rare  £200-£260

638x

Foundation of the Russian Numismatic Society, 1911, a brass medal, unsigned, legend in four lines within ornamented
square, rev. date, 35mm (Diakov 1524.1 var.). Some light tooling, otherwise very fine, rare  £90-£120

639

Red Cross, 1915, a bronze medal by A. Jacquard for the Russian Numismatic Society, uniformed bust of soldier facing
three-quarters right, wearing overcoat and fur hat, rev. legend within wreath, 40mm (Diakov 1585.3). Good very fine,
rare  £150-£200

640

End of Sale

Ninth All-Russian Numismatic Conference, Novgorod, 2001, a silver medal, unsigned, arms of Novgorod, rev. view of
the St Petersburg Mint, 42mm, 38.47g. As struck  £40-£50

641
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If successful, I wish to pay for my purchases by (please indicate):

Cash Cheque Credit/Debit Card (see below) Bank Transfer

Other (please give details)

If successful, I wish to pay for my purchases by (please indicate):

Master Card Visa Amex Debit card        Issue No. (if applicable)

Name (as shown on card)

Card no. Start Date Expiry Date

Please enter your bids overleaf

//

DNW
A u c t i o n e e r s  &  V a l u e r s

D I X  N O O N A N  W E B B

C
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Successful Bids
Should you be a successful bidder you will receive an invoice detailing your purchases. All
purchases are sent by registered post unless otherwise instructed, for which a minimum charge
of £12.00 (plus VAT if resident in the European Union) will be added to your invoice.
All payments for purchases must be made in pounds sterling. Please check your
bids carefully and complete the payment instructions overleaf.

Prices Realised
The hammer prices bid at the auction are posted at www.dnw.co.uk in real time. A full list of
prices realised appear on our website as the auction progresses. Telephone enquiries are
welcome from 09.00 the following day.

Saleroom Notices
Any Saleroom Notices relevant to this auction are automatically posted on the Lot
Description pages on our website. Prospective buyers are strongly advised to
consult the site for updates.

CCommission Form – Russian Coins, 17 September 2019

If you wish to place a ‘plus one’ bid please write ‘+1’ next to the relevant bid



Absentee Bids 

It is recommended that absentee bids are placed using our online 
advance bidding facility, which is available on our website at 
www.dnw.co.uk. Bids placed in this way cannot be seen by others 
and do not go live until the actual moment that the lot in question 
is being offered for sale. All bids can be easily altered or cancelled 
by the bidder prior to this point. An automated email will be sent 
confirming all bids and alterations  

A valid email address is required to bid online. 

There is no additional charge for online bidding and it is not 
necessary to pre-register a payment card in order to do so. 

Whilst we are still happy to execute all bids submitted in writing 
or by phone, fax, etc., it should be noted that bids left with us will 
be entered at our offices using the same bidding facility to which 
all our clients have access.  There is, therefore, no better way of 
ensuring the accuracy of your bids than to execute them yourself 
online. 

Whilst online bids can be placed up until the moment a lot is 
offered for sale, all other bids made to the office must be 
confirmed in writing, by fax or e-mail and should be received by 
16:00 on the day prior to the sale. Although we will endeavour to 
execute late bids, Dix Noonan Webb Ltd cannot accept 
responsibility for any bids received later than this. 

If a bidder is unable to attend an auction or to bid live on the 
internet and wishes to book a telephone bid with DNW, they 
must contact DNW by 16:00 on the day prior to the sale to make 
arrangements to bid thus. DNW cannot be held responsible in the 
event of connectivity issues, resulting in failure for the buyer to 
be able to bid. 

Commission Form 

Further advice to bidders and purchasers may be found on the 
commission form included with this catalogue. Please use this 
form when sending bids to us by post or fax. 

Buyers’ Premium 

A buyers’ premium of 24% on the hammer price (plus VAT if 
resident in, or lots are delivered within, the European Union) is 
payable by the buyer on all lots.  

Pre-sale Estimates 

The pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective 
purchasers. Any bid between the listed figures would, in our 
opinion, offer a fair chance of success. However all lots, 
depending on the degree of competition, can realise prices either 
above or below the listed estimates. 

New Clients 

New clients must register online to bid (whether in person or in 
absentia) and any such registrations will only be accepted once 
due diligence as been completed to the satisfaction of Dix 
Noonan Webb. 

Registration requests, together with auction house references and 
identification/proof of address as requested should be submitted 
as early as possible and certainly not later than one business day 
before the auction. 

Whilst every endeavour is made to complete the registration 
process as quickly as possible, Dix Noonan Webb cannot be held 
responsible if it is not completed in time for a bid to be placed. 

Dix Noonan Webb reserve the right to refuse any registration 
without explanation. 

Methods of Payment 

All payments must be made in pounds sterling within five days of 
the end of a sale unless credit terms have been made by prior 
arrangement. 

The best way to make payment is by Visa or MasterCard credit or 
debit cards via our website www.dnw.co.uk. Carriage and 
insurance is pre-calculated for you so that you may pay 
immediately. 

Payment may also be made by bank transfer to DNW’s account at: 

Lloyds  
Piccadilly London Branch 
39 Piccadilly 
London W1J 0AA 

Sort Code: 30-96-64   Account No: 00622865 

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L 

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865 BIC: LOYDGB21085 

Please include your surname, client code and auction date with 
the instructions to the bank. Alternative methods of payment 
which may enable immediate clearance of purchases include 
cash, recognised banker’s drafts, credit cards (Master Card, Visa 
and Amex) and debit cards. Although personal and company 
cheques are accepted, buyers are advised that property will not be 
released until such cheques have fully cleared and cannot be 
subject to recall, which may take two weeks. Third party payment 
is not accepted except by prior arrangement. Cardholder not 
present transactions will only be accepted when successfully 
completed through our online payment platform. Clients may be 
required to pay by bank transfer for their first purchase or at other 
times at sole discretion of Dix Noonan Webb. 

Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of 
£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases made 
at any one auction. 

Purchases will be despatched as soon as possible upon full 
payment in pounds sterling for the lots you have bought. Carriage 
will be at the buyer’s expense. Estimates and advice on all 
methods of despatch can be provided upon request.  

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 1.5% will be 
arranged unless otherwise specified and will be added to the 
carriage charge for non-UK deliveries. 

Goods can only be shipped to the address provided to and 
verified by Dix Noonan Webb at the time of registration. 

Change of Address 

Change of address requests will be subject to the same due 
diligence by Dix Noonan Webb as at the time of registration. 

Artists’ Resale Rights (Droit de Suite) 

Droit de Suite is a royalty payable to a qualifying artist or their 
estate every time the artist’s work is sold at auction or by an art 
market professional during the artist’s lifetime and for a period of 
up to 70 years following the artist’s death. 

Royalties are calculated on a sliding percentage scale based on 
the hammer price. 

Lots subject to this royalty payment are marked with ARR in the 
catalogue. 

Important Information for Buyers



Conditions mainly concerning Buyers 
1 The buyer 

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and 
any dispute shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. 
Every bidder shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is in 
force a written acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb Ltd 
(“DNW”) that he acts as agent on behalf of a named principal. 
Bids will be executed in the order that they are received. 

2 Minimum increment 

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does 
not conform to Dix Noonan Webb’s published bidding increments 
which may be found at dnw.co.uk and in the bidding form 
included with the auction catalogue. 

3 The premium 

The buyer shall pay to DNW a premium on the ‘hammer price’ in 
accordance with the percentages set out above and agrees that 
DNW, when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15. 

4 Value Added Tax (VAT) 

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added 
Tax if the lot is delivered to the purchaser within the European 
Union. 

Lots marked ‘x’ are subject to importation duty of 5% on the 
hammer price unless re-exported outside the EU. 

The provision of a VAT form C88 is subject to the discretion of 
DNW and will be subject to an administration fee of £50. 

5 Payment 

When a lot is sold the buyer shall: 

(a) confirm to DNW his or her name and address and, if so 
requested, give proof of identity; and 

(b) pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling within 
five working days of the end of the sale (unless credit terms have 
been agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the auction). Please 
note that, as stated above, we will not accept cash payments in 
excess of £5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for 
purchases made at any one auction. 

6 DNW may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with the 
buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to 
take possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value 
in advance of payment by a determined future date of the ‘total 
amount due’. 

7 Any payments by a buyer to DNW may be applied by DNW 
towards any sums owing from that buyer to DNW on any account 
whatever, without regard to any directions of the buyer, his or her 
agent, whether expressed or implied. 

8 Collection of purchases 

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer 
until he or she has made payment in full to DNW of the ‘total 
amount due’ in pounds sterling. 

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s) 
purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the 
auction but (unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance 
with Condition 7) not before payment to DNW of the ‘total 
amount due’. 

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and 
insurance charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working 
days after the day of the auction. 

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by DNW staff is 
undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of 
fragile articles, will be undertaken only at DNW’s discretion. In no 
event will DNW be liable for damage to glass or frames, 
regardless of the cause.  Bulky lots or sharp implements, etc., may 
not be suitable for in-house shipping. 

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased 

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased 
from the time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after 
the day of the auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither DNW nor 
its servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or 
damage of any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, 
while any lot is in its custody or under its control. 

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 1.5% will be 
applied to any lots despatched by DNW to destinations outside 
the UK, unless specifically instructed otherwise by the consignee. 

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase 

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with 
Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of 
those Conditions, DNW as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have, 
be entitled to exercise one or more of the following rights and 
remedies: 

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of 
contract. 

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the 
defaulting buyer at the same or any other auction. 

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or 
private sale and the defaulting buyer shall pay to DNW any 
resulting deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of 
any part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus 
shall belong to the seller. 

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the 
defaulting buyer and, in the case of storage, either at DNW’s 
premises or elsewhere. 

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month 
on the ‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more 
than 5 working days after the day of the auction. 

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale 
or any other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’. 

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the 
defaulting buyer at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit 
before accepting any bids in future. 

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter 
becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the 
‘total amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in DNW’s possession for any purpose. 

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers 

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold 
with all faults and imperfections and errors of description. 
Illustrations in catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should 
satisfy themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot 
and should exercise and rely on their own judgement as to 
whether the lot accords with its description. Subject to the 
obligations accepted by DNW under this Condition, none of the 
seller, DNW, its servants or agents is responsible for errors of 
descriptions or for the genuineness or authenticity of any lot. No 
warranty whatever is given by DNW, its servants or agents, or any 
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any express or implied 
conditions or warranties are hereby excluded. 

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’ may be 
returned by the buyer to DNW within 15 days of the date of the 
auction in the same condition in which it was at the time of the 
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, the number of 
the lot, and the date of the auction at which it was purchased. If 
DNW is satisfied that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the 
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and marketable title to the 
lot free from any third party claims, the sale will be set aside and 
any amount paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided 
that the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition if: 

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in 
accordance with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars 
and experts or fairly indicated that there was a conflict of such 
opinion; or 

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of 
the catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means 
of scientific processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which was unreasonably 
expensive or impractical. 

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any 
amount paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss 
or damage suffered or expense incurred by him or her. 

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall 
rest solely and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of 
this condition, shall be and only be the person to whom the 
original invoice is made out by DNW in respect of the lot sold. 

Conditions of Business



Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors 
13 Warranty of title and availability 

The seller warrants to DNW and to the buyer that he or she is the 
true owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the 
property by the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any third party claims. 
The seller will indemnify DNW, its servants and agents and the 
buyer against any loss or damage suffered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller. 

14 Reserves 

The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the first day of the 
auction, a reserve at or below the low estimate on any lot 
provided that the low estimate is more than £100. Such reserve 
being the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be 
treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the seller shall not be 
changed without the consent of DNW. DNW may at their option 
sell at a ‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such cases 
the sale proceeds to which the seller is entitled shall be the same 
as they would have been had the sale been at the reserve. Where 
a reserve has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on behalf 
of the seller. 

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses 

The seller authorises DNW to deduct commission at the ‘stated 
rate’ and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges 
DNW's right to retain the premium payable by the buyer. 

16 Rescission of sale 

If before DNW remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer 
makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and DNW is 
of the opinion that the claim is justified, DNW is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to DNW 
in respect of the lot. 

17 Payment of sale proceeds 

DNW shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than 35 
days after the auction, but if by that date DNW has not received 
the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer then DNW will remit the 
sale proceeds within five working days after the date on which the 
‘total amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have 
been agreed between DNW and the buyer, DNW shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction 
unless otherwise agreed by the seller. 

18 If the buyer fails to pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ within 
3 weeks after the auction, DNW will endeavour to notify the seller 
and take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate course of 
action and, so far as in DNW’s opinion is practicable, will assist 
the seller to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If 
circumstances do not permit DNW to take instructions from the 
seller, the seller authorises DNW at the seller’s expense to agree 
special terms for payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, 
store and insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or against 
the buyer on such terms as DNW shall in its absolute discretion 
think fit, to take such steps as are necessary to collect monies due 
by the buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the sale and 
refund money to the buyer if appropriate 

19 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay to DNW the 
‘total amount due’ within three weeks after the auction and DNW 
remits the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot 
shall pass to DNW. 

20 Charges for withdrawn lots 

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, DNW reserve the right 
to charge a fee of 15 per cent of DNW’s then latest middle 
estimate of the auction price of the property withdrawn, together 
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in the 
European Union, and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the 
property. 

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations 

The seller gives DNW full and absolute right to photograph and 
illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use such 
photographs and illustrations and any photographs and 
illustrations provided by the seller at any time at its absolute 
discretion (whether or not in connection with the auction). 

22 Unsold lots 

Where any lot fails to sell, DNW shall notify the seller 
accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-offer 
the lot for sale or to collect the lot. 

23 DNW reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half of 
the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in 
addition ‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots. 

General Conditions and Definitions 
24 DNW sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated 
wholly or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not 
responsible for any default by seller or buyer. 

25 Any representation or statement by DNW, in any catalogue as 
to authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, 
provenance, condition or estimated selling price is a statement of 
opinion only. Every person interested should exercise and rely on 
his or her own judgement as to such matters and neither DNW 
nor its servants or agents are responsible for the correctness of 
such opinions. 

26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by 
attendance at the auction, DNW will, if so instructed, execute 
bids on their behalf. Neither DNW nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to 
do so. 

27 DNW shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse admission 
to its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person. 

28 DNW has absolute discretion without giving any reason to 
refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, 
to withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 
up any lot for auction again. 

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all 
actions, proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands 
whatever incurred or suffered by the person entitled to the benefit 
of the indemnity. 

(b) DNW declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants and 
agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to 
the extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of 
its servants and agents. 

30 Any notice by DNW to a seller, consignor, prospective bidder 
or buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given 
shall be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 
hours after posting. 

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with English law. All transactions to which these 
Conditions apply and all matters connected therewith shall also 
be governed by English law. DNW hereby submits to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the English courts and all other parties concerned 
hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English 
courts. 

32 In these Conditions: 

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate, 
price list or other publication; 

(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked 
down by the auctioneer to the buyer; 

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the 
lot sold together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable 
and additional charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer 
in pounds sterling; 

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the intention 
of deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or 
source which is not shown to be such in the description in the 
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a value materially 
less than it would have had if it had been in accordance with that 
description; 

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being 
the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated 
rates’ and ‘expenses’ and any other amounts due to DNW by the 
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising; 

(f) ‘stated rate’ means DNW’s published rates of commission for 
the time and any Value Added Tax thereon; 

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means DNW 
charges and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special 
advertising, packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added 
Tax thereon; 

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid 
received below the reserve. 

33 Vendors’ commission of sales 

A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the 
hammer price on lots sold. 

34 VAT 

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject to 
VAT if the seller is resident in the European Union.





We were established in 1991 and are locat-
ed in a six-storey Georgian building in the
heart of London’s Mayfair, two minutes walk
from Green Park underground station. 

Our staff of experts collectively have over
300 years of unrivalled experience on all
aspects of numismatics, including coins of
all types, tokens, commemorative medals,
paper money, orders, decorations, war
medals, militaria and numismatic books. 

We hold numerous auctions each year, the
full contents of which are published on the
internet around one month before the sale
date, together with a unique preview facility
which is available as lots are catalogued and
photographed. Printed auction catalogues for
auctions are mailed to subscribers approxi-
mately three weeks prior to each sale.

In addition, we handle discreet private treaty
sales of fine orders, decorations and medals. 

Our offices, open from 9am to 5:30pm, Monday to Friday,
include a pre-auction viewing room, enabling us to offer this
facility to clients during the three weeks prior to an auction. 

Auctions are held in our building at 16 Bolton Street, Mayfair,
where sales may be attended in person. Free online bidding is
available using our own live bidding system or by placing 
commission bids, all of which and much more being available
via our website at www.dnw.co.uk.

We look forward to welcoming clients to Bolton Street and
assure you of a warm reception.

www.dnw.co.uk
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